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1

First Generation

1.  John Ames
1
 was born in bef abt 1769 (?).

2
 He was also known as Jack Ames.

3
 He died in (date unknown). 

________ Goss
4–5

 was born in (date unknown).
5–6

 She died in (date unknown).

 John Ames and ________ Goss had the following child:

2 i John Ames, born 10 May 1785, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Mary Eldredge, abt 
May 1809; died bef 1845.
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Second Generation

2.  John Ames
5–12

 (John-1) was born on 10 May 1785 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.
5,7–13

 He lived in Castine, 
Hancock, Maine, USA in May 1809.

11
 He was also known as John Eames in May 1809.

11
 John died before 1845 

at the age of 60.
12

 John Ames and Mary Eldredge marriage intentions were filed in May 1809 in Orrington, 
Penobscot, Maine, USA.

11
 They were married about May 1809.

7,9–11

 Mary Eldredge
7,9–11,14

, daughter of Heber Eldredge and Mary Smith, was born on 24 Mar 1786 in Chatham, 
Barnstable, Massachusetts, USA.

5,7,9–11
 She was also known as Polly Eldredge.

11
 She died in (date unknown).

 John Ames and Mary Eldredge had the following children:

3 i Mehitable Ames, born 5 Oct 1814, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 8 Mar 1899, Orland, 
Maine.

4 ii Otis E. Ames, born 1817, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Caroline Downs Harriman, 
14 Nov 1840 or 15 Nov 1840, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 27 Sep 1897, Orland, Maine
.

iii Laura Ames
5–6

 was born in 1822.
5–6

 She died in 1899 at the age of 77.
5

5 iv Abigail Ames, born (date unknown); married Ira Keys, bef Jun 1845; died aft Jun 1845.
v Rebecka Ames

5,7
 was born in (date unknown).

5,7
 She died in (date unknown).

vi Mary Ames
6
 was born in (date unknown).

6
 She died in (date unknown).
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Third Generation

3.  Mehitable Ames
5,15–18

 (John-2, John-1) was born on 5 Oct 1814 in Orland, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

5–6,16–18
 She was also known as Mehetable Ames.

6
 She 

appeared in the census in 1850 in Orland, Maine.
18

 Mehitable lived in Orland, 
Maine in 1850.

18
 She died on 8 Mar 1899 at the age of 84 in Orland, Maine.

5,16–17
 

She was buried at the Front Ridge Cemetery in Orland, Maine.
16–17

 

George Saunders
5,16–18

 was born in 1807 in Maine, USA.
5,16–18

 He appeared in 
the census in 1850 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

18
 He lived in Orland, 

Maine in 1850.
18

 George died in 1899 at the age of 92.
16–17

 He was buried at the 
Front Ridge Cemetery in Orland, Maine.

16

 George Saunders and Mehitable Ames had the following children:

i Laura Edna Saunders
5,18

 was born in 1836 in Maine, USA.
5,18

 She appeared in the census in 
1850 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

18
 She lived in Orland, Maine in 1850.

18
 Laura died in 

(date unknown).
ii Daniel A. Saunders

5,18–19
 was born on 20 Nov 1837 in Maine, USA.

5,18,20
 He appeared in the 

census in 1850 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.
18

 He lived in 
Orland, Maine in 1850.

18
 Daniel died on 16 Feb 1878 at the age of 40.

19
 He was buried at the Front Ridge Cemetery in Orland, Maine.

19

iii



Narrative Descendant Report for John Ames13 May 2023

4

Edwin G. Saunders
18,21–22

 was born on 16 Oct 1839 in Maine, USA.
5,18

,21
 He was also known as George E. Saunders.

5,18
 He appeared in the 

census in 1850 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.
18

 Edwin lived in 
Orland, Maine in 1850.

18
 He died on 30 Dec 1857 at the age of 18.

21
 

He was buried at the Front Ridge Cemetery in Orland, Maine.
21

iv Alfred L. Saunders
5,18

 was born in 1841 in Maine, USA.
5,18

 He appeared in the census in 1850 
in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

18
 He lived in Orland, Maine in 1850.

18
 Alfred died in (date 

unknown).
v Thadeus O. Saunders

5,18
 was born in 1844 in Maine, USA.

5,18
 He appeared in the census in 

1850 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.
18

 He lived in Orland, Maine in 1850.
18

 Thadeus died in 
(date unknown).

vi Ora A. Saunders
5,18

 was born in 1849 in Maine, USA.
5,18

 He appeared in the census in 1850 in 
Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

18
 He lived in Orland, Maine in 1850.

18
 Ora was also known as 

Corah Saunders.
18

 He died in (date unknown).

4.  Otis E. Ames
5–6,8–9,12,23–39

 (John-2, John-1) was born in 1817 in Orland, Hancock, 
Maine, USA.

5–6,8–9,12,23–27,29–40
 He appeared in the census in 1850 in Orland, Maine.

24
 In 

1850 he was a farmer.
24

 Otis lived in Orland, Maine in 1850.
24

 He appeared in the census 
in 1860 in Orland, Maine.

25
 He lived in Orland, Maine in 1860.

25,38
 Otis appeared in the 

census on 1 Jun 1870 in Orland, Maine.
26

 He lived in Orland, Maine on 1 Jun 1870.
26,38

 
On 1 Jun 1870 he was a farmer.

26
 Otis appeared in the census on 1 Jun 1880 in Orland, 

Maine.
27

 He lived in the household of his son William H. Ames in Orland, Maine on 1 
Jun 1880.

27
 On 1 Jun 1880 he was a farmer.

27
 Otis died on 27 Sep 1897 at the age of 80 

in Orland, Maine.
5,8–9,12,23,37,39,41–42

 He was buried at the Front Ridge Cemetery in Orland, 
Maine.

23
 Otis E. Ames and Caroline Downs Harriman were married on 14 Nov 1840 or 

15 Nov 1840 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.
6,12,23,33,43–44

 Caroline Downs Harriman
5,8,12,23–29,31–32,34–39,45–47

, daughter of Nathaniel Harriman and 
Drusilla Saunders, was born on 17 Feb 1823 or Jan 1824 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, 
USA.

5–6,8,12,23–29,31–32,34–37,39,48–49
 She was also known as Catherine Harriman.

50
 She appeared 

in the census in 1850 in Orland, Maine.
24

 Caroline lived in Orland, Maine in 1850.
24

 She 
was also known as Caroline Ames in 1850.

24,26
 She appeared in the census in 1860 in 

Orland, Maine.
25

 Caroline lived in Orland, Maine in 1860.
25

 She appeared in the census 
on 1 Jun 1870 in Orland, Maine.

26
 She lived in Orland, Maine on 1 Jun 1870.

26
 On 1 Jun 

1870 Caroline was a housekeeper.
26

 She appeared in the census on 1 Jun 1880 in Orland, 
Maine.

27
 She lived in the household of her son William H. Ames in Orland, Maine on 1 

Jun 1880.
27

 On 1 Jun 1880 Caroline was a housekeeper.
27

 She appeared in the census on 
1 Jun 1900 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

46
 She lived in the household of her 

son-in-law Reuben Hutchings in Bucksport, Maine on 1 Jun 1900.
46

 Caroline was also known as Caroline D. 
Ames on 1 Jun 1900.

46
 She died in the home of her daughter Mrs. Augusta Leach on 30 Apr 1917 at the age of 94 
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in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.
8,23,38–39,51–53

 She was buried about 3 May 1917 at the Front Ridge Cemetery 
in Orland, Maine.

23,47

 Otis E. Ames and Caroline Downs Harriman had the following children:

6 i Drusilla Harriman Ames, born 12 Mar 1841, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Reuben 
Hutchins, 11 Dec 1865 or 1873, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 19 Aug 1914, 
Bucksport, Maine.

7 ii John Ames, born 13 May 1842, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Ella Francena Staples, 
aft 20 Jun 1865; died 21 Mar 1908, Orland, Maine.

8 iii Nathaniel H. Ames, born 24 Oct 1843, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; died aft 1 Jun 1870.
iv Mary C. Ames

5–6,23,31–32,38–39,54
 was born on 15 Feb 1845 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

5–6,23,31

–32,38–39,54
 She died on 19 May 1850 at the age of 5 in Orland, Maine.

5,23,

31,38–39,54
 She was buried at the Front Ridge Cemetery in Orland, Maine.

23,54

9 v Augusta Aba Ames, born 19 Jun 1846, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Capt. Silas 
Leach, 26 Sep 1869, East Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 24 Oct 1931.

vi Adelia Ames
12,24

 was born about 1848 in Maine, USA.
24,55

 She appeared in the census on 1 Jun 
1850 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

24
 She lived in Orland, Maine on 1 Jun 1850.

24
 Adelia 

died in (date unknown).
vii Otis Adelbert Ames

5,23–25,31–32,38–39,56
 was born on 8 Jul 1848 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

5–6

,23,25,31–32,38–39,57
 He was also known as Adelbert Ames.

6
 He appeared in 

the census on 1 Jun 1850 in Orland, Maine.
24

 Otis lived in Orland, 
Maine on 1 Jun 1850.

24
 He appeared in the census in 1860 in Orland, 

Maine.
25

 He lived in Orland, Maine in 1860.
25

 Otis died in 1865 at the 
age of 17.

5,23,39,58
 He was buried at the Front Ridge Cemetery in Orland, 

Maine.
23

10 viii Alpheus Page Ames, born 6 Jul 1850, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Mary E. 
Benner, 1872; married Annetta Jane Meagher, 1893; died 3 Jan 1938, Newport, Pend Oreille, 
Washington, USA.

ix
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Francis B. Ames
5,23,31–32,39,59–61

 was born on 10 Apr 1852 in Orland, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

5,23,31–32,38–39,59
 He was also known as Frances B. 

Ames.
37–38

 He died on 5 Jan 1854 at the age of 1 in Orland, Maine.
5,23,31

–32,37,39,59
 Francis was buried at the Front Ridge Cemetery in Orland, 

Maine.
23,59

x Frances K. (?) Ames
5,25,31–32

 was born on 27 Aug 1854 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.
5,25,31–32

 She appeared in the census in 1860 in Orland, Maine.
25

 She lived in Orland, Maine in 1860.
25

 
Frances died in (date unknown).

11 xi Francis D. Ames, born 27 Aug 1854, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Lillian Rebecca 
Jarvis, 1883; died 11 Nov 1903, Warren, Jo Daviess, Illinois, USA.

xii Caroline (?) Ames
6,25

 was born about 1856 in Maine, USA.
6,62

 She was also known as Carrie 
Ames.

6
 She appeared in the census in 1860 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

25
 Caroline lived 

in Orland, Maine in 1860.
25

 She died in (date unknown).
xiii Mary A. (?) Ames

7,26,37–38
 was born about 1856 in Maine, USA.

7,37–38,63
 She appeared in the 

census on 1 Jun 1870 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.
26

 She lived in Orland, Maine on 1 Jun 
1870.

26
 On 1 Jun 1870 Mary was an at school.

26
 She died in (date unknown).

xiv Elsie M. Ames
5–6,23,39

 was born in 1856.
5–6,23,39

 She died in 1884 at the age of 28.
5,23,39

 She was 
buried at the Front Ridge Cemetery in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

23

12 xv William Hudson Ames, born 1 Mar 1858, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Mary 
Phillips, (date unknown); died 1944.

xvi Eliza (?) Ames
7,25

 was born about 1859 in Maine, USA.
7,64

 She appeared in the census in 1860 
in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

25
 She lived in Orland, Maine in 1860.

25
 Eliza died in (date 

unknown).
13 xvii Caroline Eliza Ames, born 22 Sep 1859, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Henry E. 

Wardwell, (date unknown); died 25 Aug 1903, Boston, Suffolk, Massachusetts, USA.
xviii Julia E. Ames

7,26
 was born about 1860 in Maine, USA.

7,65
 She appeared in the census on 1 Jun 

1870 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA. She lived in Orland, Maine on 1 Jun 1870.
26

 Julia died 
in (date unknown).

xix
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Joseph E. Ames
5–7,12,23,26–27,37–39

 was born in 1861 in Maine, USA.
5–7,12,23,27,

37–39,66
 He appeared in the census on 1 Jun 1870 in Orland, Hancock, 

Maine, USA.
26

 He lived in Orland, Maine on 1 Jun 1870.
26

 Joseph 
appeared in the census on 1 Jun 1880 in Orland, Maine.

27
 He lived in his 

uncle William H. Ames household, with his parents Otis and Caroline in 
Orland, Maine on 1 Jun 1880.

27
 On 1 Jun 1880 he was a laborer.

27
 Joseph 

lived in Augusta, Kennebec, Maine, USA in Dec 1897.
67

 He died in 1909 
at the age of 48.

5,23,39
 He was buried at the Front Ridge Cemetery in 

Orland, Maine.
23

xx Bert (?) Ames
68

 was born about 1862 or 1868 in Maine, USA.
69

 He appeared in the census on 1 
Jun 1880 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

27
 He lived in his uncle William H. Ames 

household, with his parents Otis and Caroline in Orland, Maine on 1 Jun 1880.
27

 On 1 Jun 1880 
Bert was an at school.

27
 He died in (date unknown).

14 xxi Herbert Otis Ames Sr., born 28 Dec 1865, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Hanna 
Etta Isabella Clark, 28 Nov 1893, Brookline, Norfolk, Massachusetts, USA; died 27 Dec 1947, 
Watertown, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA.

xxii Adelbert (?) Ames
26

 was born about 1866 in Maine, USA.
70

 He appeared in the census on 1 
Jun 1870 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

26
 He lived in Orland, Maine on 1 Jun 1870.

26
 

Adelbert died in (date unknown).
15 xxiii Franz (?) Ames, born (date unknown); married ________ ________, (date unknown); died 

(date unknown).

5.  Abigail Ames
12,71

 (John-2, John-1) was born in (date unknown).
5,12

 She was living in Jun 1845.
12

 She was also 
known as Abigail Keyes in Jun 1845.

12
 Abigail died after Jun 1845.

5,12
 Abigail Ames and Ira Keys were married 

before Jun 1845.
12

 Ira Keys
5,12

 was born in (date unknown).
5,12

 He died in (date unknown).

 Ira Keys and Abigail Ames had the following children:

i Ruby N. Keys
5
 was born in 1840.

5
 She died in (date unknown).

ii Mary E. Keys
5
 was born in 1841.

5
 She died in (date unknown).

iii Emma A. Keys
5
 was born in 1842.

5
 She died in (date unknown).

iv Charlotte A. Keys
5
 was born in 1845.

5
 She died in (date unknown).

v Augusta L. Keys
5
 was born in 1845.

5
 She died in (date unknown).
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Fourth Generation

6.  Drusilla Harriman Ames
5,12,24–25,32,37–39,46,72–76

 (Otis E.-3, John-2, John-1) was born on 12 Mar 1841 in Orland, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

5–6,8,12,24–25,37–39,46,73,76–78
 She was also known as Druscilla Ames.

6
 She was also known as 

Daisie Ames.
78

 Drusilla was also known as Druza Ames.
37–38

 She appeared in the census in 1850 in Orland, Maine.
24

 She lived in Orland, Maine in 1850.
24

 Drusilla was also known as Drucilla Ames in 1860.
25

 She appeared in the 
census in 1860 in Orland, Maine.

25
 She lived in Orland, Maine in 1860.

25
 Drusilla lived in Orland, Maine on 11 

Dec 1865.
76

 She was also known as Drucella H. Ames on 11 Dec 1865.
76

 She lived in Bucksport, Hancock, 
Maine, USA in Dec 1897.

67
 Drusilla appeared in the census on 1 Jun 1900 in Bucksport, Maine.

46
 She lived in 

Bucksport, Maine on 1 Jun 1900.
46

 She was also known as Drusie A. Hutchings on 1 Jun 1900.
46,67

 Drusilla died 
on 19 Aug 1914 at the age of 73 in Bucksport, Maine.

37–39,78
 She was buried at the Front Ridge Cemetery in 

Orland, Maine.
78

 Drusilla Harriman Ames and Reuben Hutchins were married on 11 Dec 1865 or 1873 in 
Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

76,79–80

 Reuben Hutchins
46,76,79

 was born in Oct 1838 in Maine, USA.
46,76,79

 He lived in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, 
USA on 11 Dec 1865.

76
 He was also known as Reuben Hutchings on 11 Dec 1865.

46,76
 Reuben appeared in the 

census on 1 Jun 1900 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
46

 He lived in Bucksport, Maine on 1 Jun 1900.
46

 On 1 
Jun 1900 he was a farmer.

46
 Reuben died on 8 Dec 1909 at the age of 71.

79
 He was buried at the Front Ridge 

Cemetery in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.
79

 Reuben Hutchins and Drusilla Harriman Ames had the following child:

i Earl A. Hutchings
46

 was born in May 1881 in Maine, USA.
46

 He appeared in the census on 1 
Jun 1900 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

46
 He lived in Bucksport, Maine on 1 Jun 1900.

46
 

On 1 Jun 1900 Earl was a farm laborer.
46

 He died in (date unknown).

7.  John Ames
5,8,12,24–25,33,36–39,81–87

 (Otis E.-3, John-2, John-1) was born on 13 May 1842 in 
Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

5,8,12,24–25,33,36,38–39,81–87
 He appeared in the census in 1850 in 

Orland, Maine.
24

 He lived in Orland, Maine in 1850.
24

 John appeared in the census in 1860 
in Orland, Maine.

25
 He lived in Orland, Maine in 1860.

25
 He served in the military in the 

Civil War as Corporal and color bearer in 1862.
36

 John appeared in the census on 1 Jun 
1870 in Orland, Maine.

87
 He lived in Orland, Maine on 1 Jun 1870.

87
 On 1 Jun 1870 he 

was a mariner.
87

 John appeared in the census on 1 Jun 1880 in Orland, Maine.
86

 He lived in 
Orland, Maine on 1 Jun 1880.

86
 On 1 Jun 1880 he was a school teacher.

83,86
 John lived in 

Orland, Maine in Dec 1897.
67

 He died on 21 Mar 1908 at the age of 65 in Orland, Maine.
5,12

,36–37,39,84,88
 He was buried at the Front Ridge Cemetery in Orland, Maine.

82,84
 John Ames 

and Ella Francena Staples were married after 20 Jun 1865.
12,82,84,89–90
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 Ella Francena Staples
5,12,82–87,89,91–92

, daughter of Daniel Staples and Mary ________, was 
born on 14 Mar 1848 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

5,12,82–87,89,91–92
 She appeared in the 

census in 1850 in Penobscot, Maine.
92

 She lived in Penobscot, Maine in 1850.
92

 Ella 
appeared in the census on 1 Jun 1870 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

87
 She lived in 

Orland, Maine on 1 Jun 1870. She was also known as Ella F. Ames on 1 Jun 1870.
86–87

 On 1 
Jun 1870 Ella was a housekeeper.

87
 She appeared in the census on 1 Jun 1880 in Orland, 

Maine.
86

 She lived in Orland, Maine on 1 Jun 1880.
86

 On 1 Jun 1880 Ella was a housekeeper.
86

 She died on 14 Apr 1938 at the age of 90.
5,12,84

 She was buried at the Front Ridge Cemetery 
in Orland, Maine.

84

 John Ames and Ella Francena Staples had the following children:

16 i Mary Catherine Ames, born Nov 1869, Maine, USA; married Irving R. Saunders, (date 
unknown); died 1930.

17 ii Josephine Stewart Ames, born Feb 1871, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Capt. Ivyl 
Leroy Hutchins, (date unknown); died 28 Nov 1918, Orland, Maine.

18 iii Nathaniel H. Ames, born 1873, Maine, USA; married Marion E. Swan, (date unknown); died 
1928.

19 iv Otis Adelbert Ames, born 27 May 1877, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Lillian 
Souther Cook, 12 Dec 1901, Boston, Suffolk, Massachusetts, USA; died 27 Sep 1955, Orland, 
Maine.

20 v Frederick Ilsley Ames, born 1891, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Anne Elizabeth 
Johnson, 11 Jul 1908, Dedham, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 1948.

8.  Nathaniel H. Ames
5–6,23–25,31–32,38–39,93

 (Otis E.-3, John-2, John-1) was born on 24 Oct 
1843 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

5–6,23–25,31–32,38–39,93
 He appeared in the census in 1850 

in Orland, Maine.
24

 He lived in Orland, Maine in 1850.
24

 Nathaniel appeared in the census 
in 1860 in Orland, Maine.

25
 He lived in Orland, Maine in 1860.

25
 He appeared in the census 

on 1 Jun 1870 in Orland, Maine.
93

 Nathaniel lived in Orland, Maine on 1 Jun 1870.
93

 On 1 
Jun 1870 he was a mariner.

93
 He died lost at sea after 1 Jun 1870 at the age of 26.

5,39,94–95
 

Nathaniel was buried at the Front Ridge Cemetery (gravestone location, "lost at sea", may 
not be actually buried here) in Orland, Maine.

23
 

Mary C. ________
93

 was born about 1847 in Maine, USA.
93

 She appeared in the census on 1 Jun 1870 in Orland, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

93
 She lived in Orland, Maine on 1 Jun 1870.

93
 Mary was also known as Mary C. Ames on 

1 Jun 1870.
93

 On 1 Jun 1870 she was a housekeeper.
93

 She died in (date unknown).

 Nathaniel H. Ames and Mary C. ________ had the following child:

i Mary E. Ames
93

 was born about 1868 in Maine, USA.
93

 She appeared in the census on 1 Jun 
1870 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

93
 She lived in Orland, Maine on 1 Jun 1870.

93
 Mary 

died in (date unknown).
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9.  Augusta Aba Ames
5–6,12,24–25,31–32,37–39,47,96–99

 (Otis E.-3, John-2, John-1) was born on 19 
Jun 1846 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

5–6,8,12,24–25,31–32,37–39,47,96,98–99
 She appeared in the 

census in 1850 in Orland, Maine.
24

 She lived in Orland, Maine in 1850.
24

 Augusta 
appeared in the census in 1860 in Orland, Maine.

25
 She lived in Orland, Maine in 1860.

25
 

She lived in Orland, Maine on 26 Sep 1869.
99

 Augusta lived in Penobscot, Hancock, 
Maine, USA in Dec 1897.

67
 She was also known as Augusta A. Leach in Dec 1897.

39,67
 

She lived in Penobscot, Maine on 30 Apr 1917.
47

 Augusta was also known as Mrs. 
Augusta Leach on 30 Apr 1917.

47
 She died on 24 Oct 1931 at the age of 85.

37–39,96,98
 She 

was buried at the Silver Lake Cemetery in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
96,98

 
Augusta Aba Ames and Capt. Silas Leach were married on 26 Sep 1869 in East 
Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

98–100

 Capt. Silas Leach
96,98–99

, son of William Leach and Betsey Bray, was born on 6 Apr 
1838.

96,98–99
 He lived in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA on 26 Sep 1869.

99
 He died on 1 

Aug 1895 at the age of 57.
96,98

 Silas was buried at the Silver Lake Cemetery in Bucksport, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

96,98

 Silas Leach and Augusta Aba Ames had the following children:

21 i Annie E. Leach, born Nov 1870, Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Samuel Bates, 25 
Sep 1907; died (date unknown).

22 ii Grace D. Leach, born 5 Oct 1873, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Wilbert E. 
Ordway, (date unknown); died Jun 1928, Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

iii Ethel Leach
98,101

 was born on 3 Mar 1874.
98,101

 She died on 27 Aug 1874 at the age of 0.
98,101

 
She was buried at the Silver Lake Cemetery in Bucksport, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

98,101

iv
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Bessie Leach
98,101

 was born on 3 Mar 1874.
98,101

 She died on 4 
Nov 1874 at the age of 0.

98,101
 She was buried at the Silver 

Lake Cemetery in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
98,101

v Lilie S. Leach
98,102

 was born on 9 Sep 1875.
102–103

 She died on 7 Feb 1876 at the age of 0.
98,102

 
She was buried at the Silver Lake Cemetery in Bucksport, Hancock, 
Maine, USA.

98,102

10.  Alpheus Page Ames
5–6,8,25–26,31–32,37–39

 (Otis E.-3, John-2, John-1) was born on 6 Jul 1850 in 
Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

5–6,8,25,31–32,37–38,104–105
 He was also known as Frank Ames.

5–6,12,26,37
 

He appeared in the census in 1860 in Orland, Maine.
25

 Alpheus lived in Orland, Maine in 1860.
25,37

 He appeared in the census on 1 Jun 1870 in Orland, Maine.
26

 He lived in Orland, Maine on 
1 Jun 1870.

26,37
 Alpheus was also known as Frank Ames on 1 Jun 1870.

26,106
 On 1 Jun 1870 he 

was a mariner.
26

 He lived in Somerset, Saint Croix, Wisconsin, USA in 1880.
37

 Alpheus lived 
in Wisconsin, USA in Dec 1897.

67
 He was also known as Frank A. Ames in Dec 1897.

67
 He 

lived in Harrison, Kootenai, Idaho, USA in 1900.
37

 Alpheus lived in Coeur d'Alene, Kootenai, 
Idaho, USA in 1908.

37
 He lived in Granite, Bonner, Idaho, USA in 1910.

37,106
 He lived in 

Cusick, Pend Oreille, Washington, USA in 1930.
37

 Alpheus lived in Cusik, Washington on 3 
Jan 1938. He died at the home of his daughter, Mrs. R. H. Sheridan on 3 Jan 1938 at the age of 

87 in Newport, Pend Oreille, Washington, USA.
37–39

 He was buried on 6 Jan 1938 at Forest Cemetery in Coeur 
d'Alene, Idaho.

37,39
 Alpheus Page Ames and Mary E. Benner were married in 1872.

37,39,107

 Mary E. Benner
37,39,108

 was born in 1852 or 1853.
6,37,109

 She was also known as Mary E. Benner Ames.
39

 She died 
in 1881 or 1883 at the age of 29.

37,110

 Alpheus Page Ames and Mary E. Benner had the following children:

i Jenny Ames
37,111–112

 was born in 1873 in Wisconsin, USA.
6,37,39

 She was also known as Jennie 
Ames Gullen.

39
 She died in 1938 at the age of 65.

37,113

ii William Chase Ames
37,39,111

 was born in 1877 in Wisconsin, USA.
39,111

 He was also known as 
Willie Ames.

37
 He lived in Sandpoint (Washington or Idaho ?), USA on 3 Jan 1938.

37
 William 

died in 1954 at the age of 77.
39

iii Gertrude Frank Ames
37,39,111

 was born on 8 Aug 1879.
37,39,111

 She was also known as Gertie 
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Ames.
37

 She died on 7 May 1880 at the age of 0.
37,39

iv Mary Frank Ames
37,39

 was born in 1881.
37,39

 She was also known as Mary Ames Gullen.
39

 She 
died in 1907 at the age of 26.

39

v Myrtle Benner Ames
37,39,46,111

 was born in Jun 1883 or 1884 in Wisconsin, USA.
37,46,111,114

 She 
appeared in the census on 1 Jun 1900 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

46
 She lived in the 

Reuben Hutchings household, listed as "niece" in Bucksport, Maine on 1 Jun 1900.
46

 On 1 Jun 
1900 Myrtle was a school teacher.

46
 She was also known as Myrtle Benner Ames Cave.

39
 She 

died in 1913 at the age of 30.
39

Ann ________
37

 was born in 1852.
37

 She died in 1890 at the age of 38.
37

Eliza Porter
37

 was born in 1855.
37

 She died in 1892 at the age of 37.
37

Alpheus Page Ames and Annetta Jane Meagher were married in 1893.
37,39

 Annetta Jane Meagher
37,39,106

 was born in 1873 in Minnesota, USA.
37,39,106

 She 
was also known as Nettie Meagher.

37
 She was also known as Annetta J. Meagher 

Ames. Annetta appeared in the census in 1910 in Granite, Bonner, Idaho, USA.
106

 She died in 1930 at the age of 57 in Cusick, Pend Oreille, Washington, USA.
37,39

 Alpheus Page Ames and Annetta Jane Meagher had the following children:

i Estella Frances Ames
37,106,115

 was born on 24 Sep 1894 in Amery, Polk, Wisconsin, USA.
37,39,106

 
She was also known as Stella Ames.

37
 She appeared in the census in 1910 in Granite, Bonner, 

Idaho, USA.
106

 Estella was also known as Estella Francis Ames Rooks.
39

 She died in 1971 at 
the age of 77.

37,39

ii Maude Catharine Ames
37,39,106

 was born on 2 Feb 1897 in Amery, Polk, Wisconsin, USA.
37,39,106

 She appeared in the census in 1910 in Granite, Bonner, Idaho, USA.
106

 She was also known as 
Maude Catharine Ames Cooper.

39
 Maude died in 1947 at the age of 50.

37,39

iii Cecil Wade Ames
37,39,106

 was born on 31 Oct 1898 in Wisconsin, USA.
37,39,106

 He appeared in 
the census in 1910 in Granite, Bonner, Idaho, USA.

106
 He was also known as Wade Ames in 

1910.
37,106

 Cecil lived in Coeur d'Alene, Kootenai, Idaho, USA on 3 Jan 1938.
37

 He died in 1963 
at the age of 65.

37,39

iv Herbert Ames
37,39,106

 was born in Nov 1899 or 1900 in Washington, USA.
37,106,116

 He appeared 
in the census in 1910 in Granite, Bonner, Idaho, USA.

106
 He lived in Coeur d'Alene, Kootenai, 

Idaho, USA on 3 Jan 1938.
37

 Herbert died in 1955 at the age of 56.
37,39

v Annetta Drusilla Ames
37,39,106

 was born on 4 May 1902 in Coeur d'Alene, Kootenai, Idaho, 
USA.

37,39,106
 She appeared in the census in 1910 in Granite, Bonner, Idaho, USA.

106
 She was 

also known as Annetta D. Ames Harris.
39

 Annetta died in 1983 at the age of 81.
37,39

vi Vivian Augusta Ames
37,39,106

 was born on 10 Aug 1904 in Coeur d'Alene, Kootenai, Idaho, 
USA.

37,39,106
 She appeared in the census in 1910 in Granite, Bonner, Idaho, USA.

106
 She was 

also known as Vivian Augusta Ames Sheridan.
39

 Vivian died in 1966 at the age of 62.
37,39

vii John Douglas Ames
37,39,106

 was born on 17 Sep 1908 in Coeur d'Alene, Kootenai, Idaho, USA.
37,

39,106
 He appeared in the census in 1910 in Granite, Bonner, Idaho, USA.

106
 He was also known 

as Douglas Ames in 1910.
37,106

 John lived in Seattle, King, Washington, USA on 3 Jan 1938.
37
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He died in 1985 at the age of 77.
39

11.  Francis D. Ames
26,37–39,117–118

 (Otis E.-3, John-2, John-1) was born on 27 Aug 
1854 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

37–39,117–119
 He appeared in the census on 1 

Jun 1870 in Orland, Maine.
26

 He lived in Orland, Maine on 1 Jun 1870.
26

 On 1 Jun 
1870 Francis was a farm laborer.

26
 He lived in Somerset, Saint Croix, Wisconsin, 

USA in Dec 1897.
67

 He died on 11 Nov 1903 at the age of 49 in Warren, Jo 
Daviess, Illinois, USA.

37–39,117–118
 Francis was buried at the Elmwood Cemetery in 

Warren, Jo Daviess County, Illinois, USA.
117–118

 Francis D. Ames and Lillian 
Rebecca Jarvis were married in 1883.

118

 Lillian Rebecca Jarvis
118

 was born in 1853.
118

 She was also known as Lillian Rebecca Jarvis Ames.
118

 She died 
in 1922 at the age of 69.

118

 Francis D. Ames and Lillian Rebecca Jarvis had the following children:

i ________ Ames
118

 was born in (date unknown).
118

 He/she died in (date unknown).
ii ________ Ames

118
 was born in (date unknown).

118
 He/she died in (date unknown).

12.  William Hudson Ames
5–6,8,12,25–26,31,37–38,47

 (Otis E.-3, John-2, John-1) was born on 1 Mar 1858 in Orland, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

5–6,8,12,25–26,31,37–38,47
 He appeared in the census in 1860 in Orland, USA.

25
 He lived in Orland, 

Maine in 1860.
25

 William appeared in the census on 1 Jun 1870 in Orland, Maine.
26

 He lived in Orland, Maine on 
1 Jun 1870.

26
 On 1 Jun 1870 he was a student at school.

26
 William lived in Boston, Suffolk, Massachusetts, USA 

in Dec 1897.
67

 He lived in Boston, Massachusetts on 30 Apr 1917.
47

 He died in 1944 at the age of 86.
37–38

 William 
Hudson Ames and Mary Phillips were married in (date unknown).

6

 Mary Phillips
6
 was born in (date unknown).

6
 She died in (date unknown).

 William Hudson Ames and Mary Phillips had the following children:

i ________ Ames
120

 was born in (date unknown).
120

 He died in (date unknown).
120

ii ________ Ames
120

 was born in (date unknown).
120

 He died in (date unknown).
120

iii ________ Ames
120

 was born in (date unknown).
120

 She died in (date unknown).
120

13.  Caroline Eliza Ames
12,35,37–39

 (Otis E.-3, John-2, John-1) was born on 22 Sep 1859 in Orland, Hancock, 
Maine, USA.

12,35,37–39
 She was also known as Carrie Ames.

35
 She lived in Boston, Suffolk, Massachusetts, USA in 

Dec 1897.
67

 Caroline was also known as Carrie A. Wardwell in Dec 1897.
67

 She was also known as Caroline 
Eliza Ames Wardwell.

37–39
 She died on 25 Aug 1903 at the age of 43 in Boston, Suffolk, Massachusetts, USA.

35,37–

39
 Caroline was buried at the Forest Hills Cemetery and Crematora in Jamaica Plain, Suffolk, Massachusetts, 

USA.
35

 Caroline Eliza Ames and Henry E. Wardwell were married in (date unknown).
35

 Henry E. Wardwell
35

 was born in (date unknown).
35

 He died in (date unknown).
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14.  Herbert Otis Ames Sr.
5–8,12,29,38–39,121–125

 (Otis E.-3, John-2, John-1) was born 
on 28 Dec 1865 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

5–8,12,29,38–39,121–125
 He was also 

known as Hebert Otis Ames.
37–38

 He was a provision dealer.
122

 Herbert was living 
in Dec 1897.

67
 He died on 27 Dec 1947 at the age of 81 in Watertown, 

Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA.
5,8,39,125–126

 He was buried at the Ridgelawn 
Cemetery in Watertown, Massachusetts.

125
 Herbert Otis Ames Sr. and Hanna 

Etta Isabella Clark were married on 28 Nov 1893 in Brookline, Norfolk, 
Massachusetts, USA.

6,8,28,122

 Hanna Etta Isabella Clark
6,8,28,122–123,125

, daughter of Haviland Clark and 
Elizabeth Smallwood, was born on 27 Sep 1868 in Clarktown, Prince Edward 
Island, Canada.

6,8,28,122–123,125
 She was also known as Etta C. Ames.

125
 She was a 

domestic.
122

 Hanna died on 23 Mar 1945 at the age of 76 in Watertown, 
Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA.

28,122,125
 She was buried at the Ridgelawn 

Cemetery in Watertown, Massachusetts.
125

 Herbert Otis Ames and Hanna Etta Isabella Clark had the following children:

23 i Haviland Clark Ames, born 8 Oct 1894, Brookline, Norfolk, Massachusetts, USA; married 
Vida Estelle Aston, 29 Oct 1920, Roslindale, Suffolk, Massachusetts, USA; died (date 
unknown).

24 ii Elsie Caroline Ames, born (date unknown), Brookline, Norfolk, Massachusetts, USA; married 
Dr. James Gregory, (date unknown), Scotland, United Kingdom; married ________ Forbush, 
(date unknown); died (date unknown).

25 iii Francis Wellington Ames, born 6 Jul 1897, Brookline, Norfolk, Massachusetts, USA; married 
Florence Smallwood, 15 Aug 1921, Boston, Suffolk, Massachusetts, USA; died (date unknown)
.

26 iv Herbert Otis Ames Jr., born 7 Feb 1899, Brookline, Norfolk, Massachusetts, USA; married 
Dorothy Gladys Sadler, 30 Apr 1923, Roslindale, Suffolk, Massachusetts, USA; died 23 Apr 
1974, Danville, Montour, Pennsylvania, USA.

27 v William Ira Ames, born 27 Mar 1901, Brookline, Norfolk, Massachusetts, USA; married 
Emily Fedele, 16 May 1964, Cambridge, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA; married Florence 
Purdy, 22 Jun 1925; married Helen Wardock, 22 Jun 1928; died 1992.

28 vi Charles Richard Ames, born (date unknown), Brookline, Norfolk, Massachusetts, USA; 
married Mollie ________, (date unknown); died (date unknown).

15.  Franz (?) Ames
6
 (Otis E.-3, John-2, John-1) was born in (date unknown).

6
 He died in (date unknown). Franz 

(?) Ames and ________ ________ were married in (date unknown).
127

 ________ ________
127

 was born in (date unknown).
6
 She died in (date unknown).

 Franz (?) Ames and ________ ________ had the following child:

i Louvica Ames
6
 was born in (date unknown).

6
 She died in (date unknown).
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Fifth Generation

16.  Mary Catherine Ames
5,82,86–87,89,128–131

 (John-4, Otis E.-3, John-2, John-1) was born 
in Nov 1869 in Maine, USA.

5,82,86–87,89,128–131
 She appeared in the census on 1 Jun 1870 in 

Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.
87

 She lived in Orland, Maine on 1 Jun 1870.
87

 Mary 
was also known as Mamie C. Ames on 1 Jun 1870.

87
 She appeared in the census on 1 

Jun 1880 in Orland, Maine.
86

 She lived in Orland, Maine on 1 Jun 1880.
86

 On 1 Jun 
1880 Mary was a student at school.

86
 She appeared in the census in 1910 in Orland, 

Maine.
129

 She lived in Orland, Maine in 1910.
129

 Mary died in 1930 at the age of 61.
5,128,

131
 She was buried at the Front Ridge Cemetery in Orland, Maine.

128
 Mary Catherine 

Ames and Irving R. Saunders were married in (date unknown).
82,131–132

 Irving R. Saunders
5,82,129–131,133

 was born in 1871 in Maine, USA.
5,82,129–130,133–134

 He 
appeared in the census in 1910 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

129
 He lived in Orland, 

Maine in 1910.
129

 In 1910 Irving was a farm laborer. He died in 1931 at the age of 60.
5,

131,133
 He was buried at the Front Ridge Cemetery in Orland, Maine.

133

 Irving R. Saunders and Mary Catherine Ames had the following children:

29 i Isadora A. Saunders, born 3 Dec 1896, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 11 May 1994, 
Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA.

ii Oscar R. Saunders
5,129–130,135

 was born in 1899 in Maine, USA.
5,129–130,135

 He appeared in the 
census in 1910 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

129
 He lived in Orland, 

Maine in 1910.
129

 Oscar died in 1969 at the age of 70.
130,135

 He was buried 
at the Front Ridge Cemetery in Orland, Maine.

135

30 iii George E. Saunders, born 1907, Maine, USA; married Bernice M. Smith, 2 Aug 1928, Maine, 
USA; died 1981.



Narrative Descendant Report for John Ames13 May 2023

16

17.  Josephine Stewart Ames
5,82–83,86,91,136–137

 (John-4, Otis E.-3, John-2, John-1) 
was born in Feb 1871 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

5,82–83,86,89,91,137
 She was 

also known as Josephene S. Ames.
89

 She appeared in the census on 1 Jun 1880 in 
Orland, Maine.

86
 Josephine lived in Orland, Maine on 1 Jun 1880. On 1 Jun 1880 

she was a student, at school.
86

 She was also known as Josephine S. Hutchings.
83

 
Josephine was a housewife.

83
 She died of tubercular peritonitis on 28 Nov 1918 

at the age of 47 in Orland, Maine.
83,137–138

 She was buried at the Front Ridge 
Cemetery in Orland, Maine.

137
 Josephine Stewart Ames and Capt. Ivyl Leroy 

Hutchins were married in (date unknown).
82–83,139

 Capt. Ivyl Leroy Hutchins
5,82–83,91,137

, son of [Unknown] [Unknown] and Julia 
________, was born in 1865.

5,82–83,91,137
 He was also known as Ivyl L. Hutchings.

83

,91
 He died in 1944 at the age of 79.

5,137
 Ivyl was buried at the Front Ridge 

Cemetery in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.
137

 Ivyl Leroy Hutchins and Josephine Stewart Ames had the following children:

31 i Guy E. Hutchins, born (date unknown); married Maude Vivian Soper, (date unknown); died 
1969.

32 ii Mildred Evelyn Hutchins, born abt 1911; married Horace Paul Soper, (date unknown); died 
(date unknown).

iii Nathaniel Hutchings
91

 was born in (date unknown).
91

 He died in (date unknown).

18.  Nathaniel H. Ames
5,86,89

 (John-4, Otis E.-3, John-2, John-1) was born in 1873 in Maine, USA.
5,86,89

 He 
appeared in the census on 1 Jun 1880 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

86
 He lived in Orland, Maine on 1 Jun 

1880.
86

 On 1 Jun 1880 Nathaniel was a student, at school.
86

 He died in 1928 at the age of 55.
5
 Nathaniel H. Ames 

and Marion E. Swan were married in (date unknown).
89

 Marion E. Swan
5,89

 was born in (date unknown).
5,89

 She died in (date unknown).

 Nathaniel H. Ames and Marion E. Swan had the following children:

i E. Merrill Ames
89,140

 was born in (date unknown).
5,89

 He was also known as Merrill Ames. He 
died in (date unknown).

ii Laura Ames
5
 was born in (date unknown).

5
 She died in (date unknown).
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19.  Otis Adelbert Ames
5,85–86,89,141–142

 (John-4, Otis E.-3, John-2, John-1) was 
born on 27 May 1877 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

5,85–86,141–143
 He appeared 

in the census on 1 Jun 1880 in Orland, Maine.
86

 He lived in Orland, Maine on 1 
Jun 1880.

86
 Otis lived in Boston, Suffolk, Massachusetts, USA on 12 Dec 1901.

85
 

On 12 Dec 1901 he was an insurance agent.
85

 He died on 27 Sep 1955 at the age 
of 78 in Orland, Maine.

5,141–142
 Otis was buried at the Front Ridge Cemetery in 

Orland, Maine.
141–142

 Otis Adelbert Ames and Lillian Souther Cook were married 
on 12 Dec 1901 in Boston, Suffolk, Massachusetts, USA.

85,89,144

 Lillian Souther Cook
85,142,145–147

, daughter of John S. Cook and Lillian R. 
Danforth, was born on 25 Dec 1882 in Haverhill, Essex, Massachusetts, USA.

5,85,

89,142,147
 She was also known as Lillian Cork.

148
 She lived in Boston, Suffolk, 

Massachusetts, USA on 12 Dec 1901.
85

 Lillian died on 12 Aug 1945 at the age of 
62.

5,142,147
 She was buried at the Front Ridge Cemetery in Orland, Hancock, 

Maine, USA.
142,147

 Otis Adelbert Ames and Lillian Souther Cook had the following child:

33 i Stanley Otis Ames, born 21 Sep 1909, Massachusetts, USA; married Beatrice D. McCready, 
(date unknown); died 8 Apr 1964.

20.  Frederick Ilsley Ames
5,12,82,91,149–158

 (John-4, Otis E.-3, John-2, John-1) was born in 
1891 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

5,12,82,91,149–152,154–158
 He was also known as Fred I. 

Ames.
150–151

 He lived in Orland, Maine on 6 Jul 1908.
158

 On 11 Jul 1911 Frederick was a 
salesman in Orland, Maine.

155
 On 14 Jul 1914 he was a farmer in Orland, Maine.

153
 He 

died in 1948 at the age of 57.
5,12,151

 Frederick was buried at the Front Ridge Cemetery in 
Orland, Maine.

151
 Frederick Ilsley Ames and Anne Elizabeth Johnson marriage 

intentions were filed on 6 Jul 1908 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
158

 They were 
married on 11 Jul 1908 in Dedham, Hancock, Maine, USA.

12,91,156,159–161

 Anne Elizabeth Johnson
5,12,91,149,151–159

, daughter of Frank Johnson and Mary 
Moore, was born in 1888 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

5,12,91,149,151–159
 She 

was also known as Annie Johnson.
149,153–158

 She was also known as Anna Johnson.
159

 Anne lived in Bucksport, Maine on 6 Jul 1908.
158

 On 14 Jul 1914 she was a 
housewife in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

153,155
 She died in 1977 at the age of 

89.
12,151

 Anne was buried at the Front Ridge Cemetery in Orland, Maine.
151
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 Frederick Ilsley Ames and Anne Elizabeth Johnson had the following children:

34 i John Ames, born 10 Jan 1909; married Bernice Clara Conner, (date unknown); died 1948.
35 ii Frank Staples Ames, born 17 Jul 1911, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Arlene M. 

Bowden, (date unknown); died 19 Oct 1994, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
36 iii Gladys May Ames, born 14 Jul 1914, East Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Norman 

Hight, 9 May 1936; married Maurice Kimball, bef 1991; died 21 Jan 1991, Rochester, 
Stratford, New Hampshire, USA.

37 iv Maxwell Ames, born 17 Jan 1919; married Imogene Harriett Shirley, (date unknown); died 
(date unknown).

38 v Phyllis Francena Ames, born 8 Dec 1922, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Theodore 
Merle Grey, 19 Mar 1944, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Orville Kenneth Tripp, 
15 Oct 1952, Maine, USA; died 13 Oct 2004, Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

21.  Annie E. Leach
98

 (Augusta Aba Ames-4, Otis E.-3, John-2, John-1) was born in Nov 1870 in Penobscot, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

98
 She died in (date unknown). Annie E. Leach and Samuel Bates were married on 25 Sep 

1907.
98

 Samuel Bates
98

 was born in (date unknown).
98

 He lived in Portland, Cumberland, Maine, USA.
98

 He died in 
(date unknown).

22.  Grace D. Leach
98

 (Augusta Aba Ames-4, Otis E.-3, John-2, John-1) was born on 5 Oct 1873 in Bucksport, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

98
 She died in Jun 1928 at the age of 54 in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

98
 She was 

buried at the Castine Cemetery in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.
98

 Grace D. Leach and Wilbert E. Ordway were 
married in (date unknown).

98

 Wilbert E. Ordway
98

 was born in 1871.
98

 He lived in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.
98

 He died in 1956 at the 
age of 85.

98
 Wilbert was buried in Castine, Maine.

98

23.  Haviland Clark Ames
5,8

 (Herbert Otis-4, Otis E.-3, John-2, John-1) was born on 8 Oct 1894 in Brookline, 
Norfolk, Massachusetts, USA.

5,8
 He died in (date unknown). Haviland Clark Ames and Vida Estelle Aston were 

married on 29 Oct 1920 in Roslindale, Suffolk, Massachusetts, USA.
8

 Vida Estelle Aston
8
 was born in (date unknown).

8
 She died in (date unknown).

 Haviland Clark Ames and Vida Estelle Aston had the following children:

i William Haviland Ames
8
 was born on 20 Nov 1921 in Sherborn, Middlesex, Massachusetts, 

USA.
8

ii Robert Otis Ames
8
 was born on 3 Nov 1931 in Elizabeth, Union, New Jersey, USA.

8

24.  Elsie Caroline Ames
5,8

 (Herbert Otis-4, Otis E.-3, John-2, John-1) was born in (date unknown) in Brookline, 
Norfolk, Massachusetts, USA.

5,8
 She died in (date unknown). Elsie Caroline Ames and Dr. James Gregory were 

married in (date unknown) in Scotland, United Kingdom.
8
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 Dr. James Gregory
8
 was born in (date unknown).

8
 He died in (date unknown).

Elsie Caroline Ames and ________ Forbush were married in (date unknown).
8

 ________ Forbush
8
 was born in (date unknown).

8
 He died in (date unknown).

25.  Francis Wellington Ames
5,162

 (Herbert Otis-4, Otis E.-3, John-2, John-1) was born on 6 Jul 1897 in 
Brookline, Norfolk, Massachusetts, USA.

5,8
 He died in (date unknown). Francis Wellington Ames and Florence 

Smallwood were married on 15 Aug 1921 in Boston, Suffolk, Massachusetts, USA.
8

 Florence Smallwood
8
 was born in (date unknown).

8
 She died in (date unknown).

 Francis Wellington Ames and Florence Smallwood had the following children:

i George Herbert Ames
8
 was born on 12 May 1924 in North Cambridge, Middlesex, 

Massachusetts, USA.
8

ii Harold Irving Ames
8
 was born on 24 Nov 1929 in Avon, Norfolk, Massachusetts, USA.

8

26.  Herbert Otis Ames Jr.
5,8,28,123

 (Herbert Otis-4, Otis E.-3, John-2, John-1) 
was born on 7 Feb 1899 in Brookline, Norfolk, Massachusetts, USA.

8,123,163–164
 

He died on 23 Apr 1974 at the age of 75 at the Geisinger Hospital in Danville, 
Montour, Pennsylvania, USA.

8,28,122–123,165
 Herbert Otis Ames Jr. and Dorothy 

Gladys Sadler were married on 30 Apr 1923 in Roslindale, Suffolk, 
Massachusetts, USA.

8,28,166

 Dorothy Gladys Sadler
8,28,123

, daughter of William Blanchard Sadler and 
Katherine Tate, was born on 29 Apr 1895 in Needham, Norfolk, Massachusetts, 
USA.

8,28,123
 She died on 29 Dec 1970 at the age of 75 in State College, Centre, 

Pennsylvania, USA.
28,122

 Herbert Otis Ames and Dorothy Gladys Sadler had the following child:

39 i Herbert Tate Ames, born 18 May 1924, Boston, Suffolk, Massachusetts, USA; married 
Frances Gillis Silsbee, 16 Jun 1948, Washington, D.C., USA; died 3 May 1992, State College, 
Centre, Pennsylvania, USA.

27.  William Ira Ames
8
 (Herbert Otis-4, Otis E.-3, John-2, John-1) was born on 27 Mar 1901 in Brookline, 

Norfolk, Massachusetts, USA.
5,8

 He died in 1992 at the age of 91.
5
 William Ira Ames and Emily Fedele were 

married on 16 May 1964 in Cambridge, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA.
8

 Emily Fedele
8
 was born in (date unknown).

8
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William Ira Ames and Florence Purdy were married on 22 Jun 1925.
8

 Florence Purdy
8
 was born in (date unknown).

8

 William Ira Ames and Florence Purdy had the following child:

i Frances Leigh Ames
5,8

 was born on 16 Jun 1926.
5,8

 She died in 1953 at the age of 27.
5

William Ira Ames and Helen Wardock were married on 22 Jun 1928.
8

 Helen Wardock
8
 was born in (date unknown).

8

 William Ira Ames and Helen Wardock had the following children:

40 i William Ira Ames Jr., born 19 Dec 1929.
41 ii Helen Isabelle Ames, born 25 Mar 1931; married ________ Castelano, 18 Apr 1964, 

Watertown, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA.
iii John Edward Ames

5,8
 was born in 1936.

5,8

28.  Charles Richard Ames
5,8

 (Herbert Otis-4, Otis E.-3, John-2, John-1) was born in (date unknown) in 
Brookline, Norfolk, Massachusetts, USA.

5,8
 He died in (date unknown). Charles Richard Ames and Mollie 

________ were married in (date unknown).
8

 Mollie ________
8
 was born in (date unknown).

8

 Charles Richard Ames and Mollie ________ had the following children:

i Barbara Mae Ames
8
 was born in (date unknown).

8

ii Patty Lou Ames
8
 was born in (date unknown).

8

iii Nancy Ames
8
 was born in (date unknown).

8

iv Richard Ames
8
 was born in (date unknown).

8
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Sixth Generation

29.  Isadora A. Saunders
5,129–131,167

 (Mary Catherine Ames-5, John-4, Otis E.-3, John-2, 
John-1) was born on 3 Dec 1896 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

5,129–131,167
 She appeared 

in the census in 1910 in Orland, Maine.
129

 She lived in Orland, Maine in 1910.
129

 Isadora 
died on 11 May 1994 at the age of 97 at a health care facility in Penobscot, Hancock, 
Maine, USA.

130,167
 She was buried at the Front Ridge Cemetery in Orland, Maine.

130,167
 

Linwood H. Gray
5,130,167

 was born in 1894.
5,130,167

 He died in 1972 at the age of 
78.

130,167
 He was buried at the Front Ridge Cemetery in Orland, Hancock, Maine, 

USA.
167

 Linwood H. Gray and Isadora A. Saunders had the following children:

42 i Avis Gray, born (date unknown); married Elwood Barker, (date unknown).
43 ii Alayne Gray, born (date unknown); married Harold Perkins Jr., (date unknown).
44 iii John L. Gray, born (date unknown); married Muriel ________, (date unknown).

30.  George E. Saunders
5,130,168–170

 (Mary Catherine Ames-5, John-4, Otis E.-3, John-2, 
John-1) was born in 1907 in Maine, USA.

5,129–130,168,170
 He appeared in the census in 1910 in 

Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.
129

 He lived in Orland, Maine in 1910.
129

 George lived in 
Orland, Maine on 2 Aug 1928.

170
 He died in 1981 at the age of 74.

130,168
 He was buried at the 

Front Ridge Cemetery in Orland, Maine.
168

 George E. Saunders and Bernice M. Smith were 
married on 2 Aug 1928 in Maine, USA.

170
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 Bernice M. Smith
5,130,168,170

 was born in 1909.
5,130,168,170

 She lived in Orland, Hancock, 
Maine, USA on 2 Aug 1928.

170
 She was also known as Bernice Saunders.

130
 Bernice died in 

1996 at the age of 87.
168

 She was buried at the Front Ridge Cemetery in Orland, Maine.
168

 George E. Saunders and Bernice M. Smith had the following child:

i Stewart E. Saunders
5
 was born in (date unknown).

5

31.  Guy E. Hutchins
91,171–172

 (Josephine Stewart Ames-5, John-4, Otis E.-3, 
John-2, John-1) was born in (date unknown).

91,171–172
 He died in 1969.

171
 Guy E. 

Hutchins and Maude Vivian Soper were married in (date unknown).
91,171

 Maude Vivian Soper
91,171–172

, daughter of Charles Wesley Soper and Harriette 
Curtis Snowman, was born on 29 Apr 1895 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

171–172
 

She was also known as Vivian Soper.
91,171–172

 She died on 3 Oct 1987 at the age of 
92 at at her daughter's residence in Orland, Maine.

171
 Maude was buried at the Oak 

Grove Cemetery in Orland, Maine.
171

 Guy E. Hutchins and Maude Vivian Soper had the following children:

i Josephine Brewster Hutchins
91,171

 was born in (date unknown).
91,171

 She was also known as 
Jody Hutchins.

91
 She was also known as Josephine B. Morey.

171

ii
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Charles Gilbert Hutchins
91,171–173

 was born in 1922.
91,171–173

 He 
graduated in 1940 at Bucksport High School in Bucksport, Hancock, 
Maine, USA.

173
 He died in World War II in 1944 at the age of 22 in 

Peleliu Island.
171–172

 Charles was buried at the Oak Grove Cemetery in 
Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

172

32.  Mildred Evelyn Hutchins
91

 (Josephine Stewart Ames-5, John-4, Otis E.-3, John-2, John-1) was born about 
1911.

174
 She died in (date unknown). Mildred Evelyn Hutchins and Horace Paul Soper were married in (date 

unknown).
91

 Horace Paul Soper
91

, son of Perle Hilton Soper and Mary Maria Gray, was born on 14 Apr 1914.
91

 He died on 
14 Feb 1997 at the age of 82.

91

 Horace Paul Soper and Mildred Evelyn Hutchins had the following child:

45 i ________ Soper, born (date unknown).

33.  Stanley Otis Ames
5,89,175–178

 (Otis Adelbert-5, John-4, Otis E.-3, John-2, 
John-1) was born on 21 Sep 1909 in Massachusetts, USA.

5,89,175–178
 He died on 8 

Apr 1964 at the age of 54.
5,177–178

 He was buried at the Front Ridge Cemetery in 
Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

177
 Stanley Otis Ames and Beatrice D. McCready 

were married in (date unknown).
179

 Beatrice D. McCready
5,176–178,180

 was born on 1 Apr 1912 in Massachusetts, 
USA.

5,175–178
 She was also known as Beatrice D. MacCready.

175
 She lived in 

Marblehead, Essex, Massachusetts, USA on 13 Jul 1966.
178

 Beatrice died on 9 
Jan 1994 at the age of 81 at home in Marblehead, Massachusetts.

5,175,177
 She was 

buried at the Front Ridge Cemetery in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.
175,177

 Stanley Otis Ames and Beatrice D. McCready had the following children:

46 i Stanley Wayne Ames, born 4 Jul 1942, Melrose, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA; married 
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Clemence Ann Sullivan, 13 Jul 1966, Hampton Falls, Rockingham, New Hampshire, USA; 
married Penny-Jo Smith, abt 1970; died 25 Nov 2010, Orland, Maine.

47 ii Mark Otis Ames, born 1944; married Karen ________, bef 25 Nov 2010.
48 iii Marilyn Souther Ames, born 1946; married Bradford Freeman Jr., bef 25 Nov 2010.

34.  John Ames
12,149,152,157,181

 (Frederick Ilsley-5, John-4, Otis E.-3, John-2, 
John-1) was born on 10 Jan 1909.

12,149,152,157,181
 He died in 1948 at the age of 39.

12,

157,181–182
 He was buried at the Castine Cemetery in Castine, Hancock, Maine, 

USA.
12,181

 John Ames and Bernice Clara Conner were married in (date unknown).
12,181

 Bernice Clara Conner
12,181

, daughter of Rochelle Edwin Conner and Clara 
Maerea Marks, was born on 18 Aug 1909 in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

12,181
 

She died in 1967 at the age of 58.
12,181

 She was buried at the Castine Cemetery in 
Castine, Maine.

181

 John Ames and Bernice Clara Conner had the following children:

49 i Dawn Conner Ames, born 26 Jan 1930, Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Clarence 
Darwin Pinkham, 18 Aug 1951, Waterville, Kennebec, Maine, USA; married Clayton Crocker, 
1989, Brewer, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

50 ii Gayle Ames, born 1936, Maine, USA; married Joseph P. Morrisey, (date unknown).

35.  Frank Staples Ames
12,149,152,155,157,159,183–184

 (Frederick Ilsley-5, John-4, Otis 
E.-3, John-2, John-1) was born on 17 Jul 1911 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.
12,149,152,155,157,159,183–184

 He was also known as Frank Stopler Ames.
185

 He died on 19 
Oct 1994 at the age of 83 at a hospital in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

149,157,183

–184
 Frank was buried at the Riverview Cemetery in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, 

USA.
183–184

 Frank Staples Ames and Arlene M. Bowden were married in (date 
unknown).

149,183
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 Arlene M. Bowden
149,184,186

 was born on 22 Feb 1914.
149,184,186

 She died in Jan 
1986 at the age of 71 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

149,184,186
 She was 

buried at the Riverview Cemetery in Bucksport, Maine.
184,186

36.  Gladys May Ames
12,149,152–154,159

 (Frederick Ilsley-5, John-4, Otis E.-3, John-2, 
John-1) was born on 14 Jul 1914 in East Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

12,149,152–154,159
 

She died on 21 Jan 1991 at the age of 76 in Rochester, Stratford, New Hampshire, USA.
149,154

 Gladys May Ames and Norman Hight were married on 9 May 1936.
154

 Norman Hight
154

 was born in (date unknown).
154

 He died in (date unknown).
154

Gladys May Ames and Maurice Kimball were married before 1991.
154

 Maurice Kimball
154

 was born in (date unknown).
154

37.  Maxwell Ames
12,149,152,187

 (Frederick Ilsley-5, John-4, Otis E.-3, John-2, 
John-1) was born on 17 Jan 1919.

12,149,152,187
 He was also known as Max Ames.

12,149,

152
 He died in (date unknown). Maxwell Ames and Imogene Harriett Shirley were 

married in (date unknown).
187
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 Imogene Harriett Shirley
187–188

, daughter of Thomas Howard Shirley and Rhoda 
Mae Ewing, was born on 17 Jun 1919 in West Enfield, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

187–188
 

She died in 2006 at the age of 87.
188

 Maxwell Ames and Imogene Harriett Shirley had the following child:

51 i Richard K. Ames, born 20 Mar 1939, Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA; married Pamela 
________, (date unknown); died 3 Feb 2020, Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

38.  Phyllis Francena Ames
12,149,152,157,189–191

 (Frederick Ilsley-5, John-4, Otis E.-3, 
John-2, John-1) was born on 8 Dec 1922 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

12,149,152,157,189–

191
 She died on 13 Oct 2004 at the age of 81 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

157,190–191
 

She was buried at the Ashland Municiple Cemetery in Ashland, Aroostook, Maine, USA.
157,191

 Phyllis Francena Ames and Theodore Merle Grey were married on 19 Mar 1944 in 
Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

157

 Theodore Merle Grey
157

 was born in (date unknown).
157

 He was also known as Ted Grey.
157

 Theodore Merle Grey and Phyllis Francena Ames had the following child:

i Midge Grey
189–190

 was born in (date unknown).
189–190

Phyllis Francena Ames and Orville Kenneth Tripp were married on 15 Oct 1952 in Maine, USA.
157

 Orville Kenneth Tripp
157

 was born in (date unknown).
157

39.  Herbert Tate Ames
8,28,123

 (Herbert Otis-5, Herbert Otis-4, Otis E.-3, John-2, John-1) was born on 18 May 
1924 at the Faulkner Hospital in Boston, Suffolk, Massachusetts, USA.

28,123,192
 He died on 3 May 1992 at the age 

of 67 in State College, Centre, Pennsylvania, USA.
28,123

 Herbert Tate Ames and Frances Gillis Silsbee were 
married on 16 Jun 1948 in Washington, D.C., USA.

28

 Frances Gillis Silsbee
28,123

 was born on 23 Oct 1925 in Washington, D.C., USA.
28,123

 She died on 23 Jul 1981 at 
the age of 55 in State College, Centre, Pennsylvania, USA.

28
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 Herbert Tate Ames and Frances Gillis Silsbee had the following children:

52 i ________ Ames, born (date unknown); married ________ ________, (date unknown).
ii ________ Ames was born in (date unknown).

40.  William Ira Ames Jr.
5,8

 (William Ira-5, Herbert Otis-4, Otis E.-3, John-2, John-1) was born on 19 Dec 1929.
5,8

 

________ ________ was born in (date unknown).

 William Ira Ames and ________ ________ had the following child:

i William Ira Ames III
5
 was born in 1953.

5

41.  Helen Isabelle Ames
5,8

 (William Ira-5, Herbert Otis-4, Otis E.-3, John-2, John-1) was born on 25 Mar 1931.
5,

8
 Helen Isabelle Ames and ________ Castelano were married on 18 Apr 1964 in Watertown, Middlesex, 

Massachusetts, USA.
8

 ________ Castelano
8
 was born in (date unknown).

8
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Seventh Generation

42.  Avis Gray
130

 (Isadora A. Saunders-6, Mary Catherine Ames-5, John-4, Otis E.-3, 
John-2, John-1) was born in (date unknown).

130
 She was also known as Avis Barker. Avis 

Gray and Elwood Barker were married in (date unknown).
130

 Elwood Barker
130

 was born in (date unknown).
130

 Elwood Barker and Avis Gray had the following children:

53 i Linda Barker, born (date unknown); married Phil Jellison, (date unknown).
ii Brian Barker

130,193
 was born on 10 Mar 1951.

130,193

43.  Alayne Gray
130

 (Isadora A. Saunders-6, Mary Catherine Ames-5, John-4, Otis E.-3, John-2, John-1) was 
born in (date unknown).

130
 Alayne Gray and Harold Perkins Jr. were married in (date unknown).

130

 Harold Perkins Jr.
130

 was born in (date unknown).
130

 Harold Perkins and Alayne Gray had the following children:

i Bradley Perkins
130

 was born in (date unknown).
130

ii Christopher Perkins
130

 was born in (date unknown).
130

44.  John L. Gray
130–131

 (Isadora A. Saunders-6, Mary Catherine Ames-5, John-4, Otis 
E.-3, John-2, John-1) was born in (date unknown).

130–131
 John L. Gray and Muriel ________

 were married in (date unknown).
130

 Muriel ________
130

 was born in (date unknown).
130

 John L. Gray and Muriel ________ had the following children:
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Michael Gray
130

 was born in (date unknown).
130

ii Gary Gray
130

 was born in (date unknown).
130

iii Johnny Gray
130

 was born in (date unknown).
130

54 iv Judith Gray, born abt 1950; married Richard Arey, (date unknown).
v Robert Gray

130
 was born in (date unknown).

130
 He died before 11 May 1994.

130

45.  ________ Soper
91

 (Mildred Evelyn Hutchins-6, Josephine Stewart Ames-5, John-4, Otis E.-3, John-2, 
John-1) was born in (date unknown).

91
 

________ ________ was born in (date unknown). She died in (date unknown).

 ________ Soper and ________ ________ had the following child:

i Cheryl D. Soper
91

 was born in (date unknown).
91

46.  Stanley Wayne Ames
5,175–176,178,194–200

 (Stanley Otis-6, Otis Adelbert-5, John-4, Otis E.-3, 
John-2, John-1) was born on 4 Jul 1942 in Melrose, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA.

5,175–176,178,

194–200
 He was also known as Wayne Ames. He lived "raised" and graduated from high school 

in Marblehead, Essex, Massachusetts, USA in 1960.
176

 Stanley was an auto mechanic in 
Marblehead, Massachusetts.

176,178
 He served in the military in the National Guard in 

Massachusetts, USA.
176

 He lived in Marblehead, Massachusetts on 13 Jul 1966.
178

 Stanley 
lived in East Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA in 1966.

176
 He was an employee of the 

Department of Transportation in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.
176

 He was a district 
superintendant of the Department of Transportation in Ellsworth, Hancock, Maine, USA.

176
 

Stanley was an owner of Ames Blueberry Farm in Orland, Maine.
176

 On 25 Nov 2010 he was 
a selectman, a title he held for 40 years in Orland, Maine.

176,200
 He died on 25 Nov 2010 at the 

age of 68 in Orland, Maine.
176,198

 Stanley was buried at the Front Ridge Cemetery in Orland, Maine.
198

 Stanley 
Wayne Ames and Clemence Ann Sullivan marriage intentions were filed on 13 Jul 1966 in New Hampshire, 
USA.

178
 They were married on 13 Jul 1966 in Hampton Falls, Rockingham, New Hampshire, USA.

5,176,178

 Clemence Ann Sullivan
5,176,178,195–196,198,200

, daughter of Ernest J. Sullivan and Ellen S. 
Leary, was born on 11 Nov 1935 in Lynn, Essex, Massachusetts, USA.

5,176,178,195–196,198,200
 

She was also known as Clem Sullivan.
195–196,200

 She was a cook and cheerleading coach 
at the Orland Consolidated School in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

200
 Clemence was a 

worker at the United States Fish Hatchery in East Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.
200

 She 
was a clerk at the Ben Franklin Five and Dime in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

200
 

She was a Registrar of Voters for more than 15 years at the Town of Orland in Orland, 
Maine.

200
 Clemence died after a courageous three-year battle with breast cancer on 1 

Sep 1996 at the age of 60 at a hospital in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
5,198,200

 She 
was buried at the Front Ridge Cemetery in Orland, Maine.

198,200

 Stanley Wayne Ames and Clemence Ann Sullivan had the following child:

55 i Scott Eric Ames, born 1962; married Terry Ann Largay, bef 1 Sep 1996.
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Stanley Wayne Ames and Penny-Jo Smith were married about 1970.
5,194

 Penny-Jo Smith
5,176,194,201

 was born on 11 Oct 1950 in Castine, Hancock, Maine, 
USA.

5,176,194,201
 She was also known as Penny-Jo Ames.

201
 She died on 28 Sep 

2005 at the age of 54 in Blue Hill, Hancock, Maine, USA.
176,194,201

 Penny-Jo was 
buried at the Silver Lake Cemetery in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

194,201

47.  Mark Otis Ames
5,175–176

 (Stanley Otis-6, Otis Adelbert-5, John-4, Otis E.-3, 
John-2, John-1) was born in 1944.

5,175–176
 He lived in Pembroke, Plymouth, 

Massachusetts, USA on 25 Nov 2010.
176

 

Jean L. Anderson
5
 was born in (date unknown).

5

 Mark Otis Ames and Jean L. Anderson had the following child:

i ________ George
5
 was born in (date unknown).

5

Mark Otis Ames and Karen ________ were married before 25 Nov 2010.
176

 Karen ________
176

 was born in (date unknown).
176

 She lived in Pembroke, Plymouth, Massachusetts, USA on 
25 Nov 2010.

176

48.  Marilyn Souther Ames
5,175–176

 (Stanley Otis-6, Otis Adelbert-5, John-4, Otis 
E.-3, John-2, John-1) was born in 1946.

5,175–176
 She lived in Marblehead, Essex, 

Massachusetts, USA on 25 Nov 2010.
176

 Marilyn Souther Ames and Bradford 
Freeman Jr. were married before 25 Nov 2010.

176

 Bradford Freeman Jr.
5,176

 was born in 1938.
5,176

 He lived in Marblehead, Essex, Massachusetts, USA on 25 
Nov 2010.

176
 He was also known as Nick Freeman on 25 Nov 2010.

176

 Bradford Freeman and Marilyn Souther Ames had the following child:

i Matthew Nichols Freeman
5,176

 was born in 1970.
5,176

 He lived in Marblehead, Essex, 
Massachusetts, USA on 25 Nov 2010.

176
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49.  Dawn Conner Ames
12

 (John-6, Frederick Ilsley-5, John-4, Otis E.-3, John-2, John-1) was born on 26 Jan 
1930 in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

12
 Dawn Conner Ames and Clarence Darwin Pinkham were married on 

18 Aug 1951 in Waterville, Kennebec, Maine, USA.
12

 Clarence Darwin Pinkham
12

, son of Clarence Pinkham and Emma Wardwell, was born on 3 Mar 1916 in 
Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

12
 He died on 30 Jul 1974 at the age of 58 in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

12
 

He was buried at the Castine Cemetery in Castine, Maine.
12

 Clarence Darwin Pinkham and Dawn Conner Ames had the following child:

56 i Judith Ames Pinkham, born 10 Oct 1954, Weymouth, Norfolk, Massachusetts, USA; married 
John Cataldo, (date unknown).

Dawn Conner Ames and Clayton Crocker were married in 1989 in Brewer, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
12

 Clayton Crocker
12

 was born in (date unknown).
12

50.  Gayle Ames
12

 (John-6, Frederick Ilsley-5, John-4, Otis E.-3, John-2, John-1) was born in 1936 in Maine, 
USA.

12
 Gayle Ames and Joseph P. Morrisey were married in (date unknown).

202
 They were divorced about 1975.

12

 Joseph P. Morrisey
12

 was born in (date unknown).
12

 Joseph P. Morrisey and Gayle Ames had the following children:

57 i Katherine Morrisey, born (date unknown); married John Derwin, (date unknown).
58 ii Carole Morrisey, born (date unknown); married Joseph Echanis, (date unknown).
59 iii Alison Morrisey, born (date unknown); married John Lebhar, (date unknown).

iv William Morrisey
12

 was born in (date unknown).
12

51.  Richard K. Ames
187

 (Maxwell-6, Frederick Ilsley-5, John-4, Otis E.-3, John-2, John-1) was born on 20 Mar 
1939 in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

187
 He died at home on 3 Feb 2020 at the age of 80 in Bucksport, 

Hancock, Maine, USA.
187

 Richard K. Ames and Pamela ________ were married in (date unknown).
187

 Pamela ________
187

 was born in (date unknown).
187

 Richard K. Ames and Pamela ________ had the following children:

60 i Richard K. Ames II, born (date unknown); married Jen ________, (date unknown).
ii Lynella Ames

187
 was born in (date unknown).

187

iii Kelly Ryan Ames
187

 was born in (date unknown).
187

52.  ________ Ames (Herbert Tate-6, Herbert Otis-5, Herbert Otis-4, Otis E.-3, John-2, John-1) was born in (date 
unknown).

28
 ________ Ames and ________ ________ were married in (date unknown).

28,123

 ________ ________ was born in (date unknown).
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 ________ Ames and ________ ________ had the following children:

i ________ Ames was born in (date unknown).
203

ii ________ Ames was born in (date unknown).
203
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Eighth Generation

53.  Linda Barker
130

 (Avis Gray-7, Isadora A. Saunders-6, Mary Catherine Ames-5, 
John-4, Otis E.-3, John-2, John-1) was born in (date unknown).

130
 Linda Barker and Phil 

Jellison were married in (date unknown).

 Phil Jellison
130

 was born in (date unknown).
130

54.  Judith Gray
130–131,204

 (John L.-7, Isadora A. Saunders-6, Mary Catherine Ames-5, John-4, Otis E.-3, John-2, 
John-1) was born about 1950.

130–131,204
 Judith Gray and Richard Arey were married in (date unknown).

130,204

 Richard Arey
130,204

 was born about 1951.
130,204

55.  Scott Eric Ames
5,176,200

 (Stanley Wayne-7, Stanley Otis-6, Otis Adelbert-5, John-4, Otis E.-3, John-2, John-1) 
was born in 1962.

5,176,200
 He lived in East Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA on 1 Sep 1996.

200
 He lived in East 

Orland, Maine on 25 Nov 2010.
176

 Scott Eric Ames and Terry Ann Largay were married before 1 Sep 1996.
5,176,200

 Terry Ann Largay
5,176,200

 was born in (date unknown).
5,176,200

 She lived in East Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA on 
1 Sep 1996.

200
 She lived in East Orland, Maine on 25 Nov 2010.

176

 Scott Eric Ames and Terry Ann Largay had the following children:

i Susan Henderson
5
 was born in 1977.

5

ii Joseph Scott Ames
5
 was born in 1983.

5

iii Tracy Lynn Henderson
5
 was born in 1983.

5

iv Nicole Marie Henderson
5
 was born in 1986.

5

v Kevin Patrick Ames
5
 was born in 1992.

5

56.  Judith Ames Pinkham
12

 (Dawn Conner Ames-7, John-6, Frederick Ilsley-5, John-4, Otis E.-3, John-2, 
John-1) was born on 10 Oct 1954 in Weymouth, Norfolk, Massachusetts, USA.

12
 Judith Ames Pinkham and John 

Cataldo
12

 were married in (date unknown).
12

 They were divorced in 1998.
12

 John Cataldo
12

 was born in (date unknown).
12

 John Cataldo and Judith Ames Pinkham had the following child:

i Adam Pinkham Cataldo
12

 was born on 29 Sep 1992 in Winchester, Middlesex, 
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Massachusetts, USA.
205

 He was adopted in (date unknown).
12

57.  Katherine Morrisey
12

 (Gayle Ames-7, John-6, Frederick Ilsley-5, John-4, Otis E.-3, John-2, John-1) was 
born in (date unknown).

12
 Katherine Morrisey and John Derwin were married in (date unknown).

12

 John Derwin
12

 was born in (date unknown).
12

 John Derwin and Katherine Morrisey had the following children:

i Cameron Derwin
12

 was born in (date unknown).
12

ii Jack Derwin
12

 was born in (date unknown).
12

58.  Carole Morrisey
12

 (Gayle Ames-7, John-6, Frederick Ilsley-5, John-4, Otis E.-3, John-2, John-1) was born 
in (date unknown).

12
 Carole Morrisey and Joseph Echanis were married in (date unknown).

12

 Joseph Echanis
12

 was born in (date unknown).
12

 Joseph Echanis and Carole Morrisey had the following children:

i Castine Echanis
12

 was born in (date unknown).
12

ii Amaia Echanis
12

 was born in (date unknown).
12

iii Darielle Echanis
12

 was born in (date unknown).
12

59.  Alison Morrisey
12

 (Gayle Ames-7, John-6, Frederick Ilsley-5, John-4, Otis E.-3, John-2, John-1) was born in 
(date unknown).

12
 Alison Morrisey and John Lebhar were married in (date unknown).

12

 John Lebhar
12

 was born in (date unknown).
12

 John Lebhar and Alison Morrisey had the following child:

i Max Lebhar
12

 was born in (date unknown).
12

60.  Richard K. Ames II
187

 (Richard K.-7, Maxwell-6, Frederick Ilsley-5, John-4, Otis E.-3, John-2, John-1) was 
born in (date unknown).

187
 Richard K. Ames II and Jen ________ were married in (date unknown).

187

 Jen ________
187

 was born in (date unknown).
187

Preparer:
  Tim Ames
  tim@timames.net
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9. Erin Chowning, e-mail from Erin Chowning, 1/3/2001.

10. e-mail from Fred Fellows, 11/28/2001.

11. David Livingstone Swett, Records of Orrington, Penobscot County Maine Volume 1: Vital Records Prior 
to 1892 (Rockport. Maine: Picton Press, 1995), p. 189.

12. Fred Fellows, e-mail from Fred Fellows, 3/8/2001.

13. Ames, Robert Eames (Ames) 1640 - 1693 of Andover and Boxford Massachusetts, Vol 2, p. 184. Was 
"Plantation No. 2" at the time.

14. Stanley Wayne Ames, Descendants of John (Jack) Ames. name spelled Mary Polly "Eldridge".

15. Ames, Robert Eames (Ames) 1640 - 1693 of Andover and Boxford Massachusetts, Vol 2, p. 184. Name 
spelled "Mehetable".

16. Mehitable Ames/George Saunders Gravestone, Front Ridge Cemetery.

17. Find-a-grave record of Mehitable Ames.

18. Census of Orland Maine 1850, George Saunders Family.

19. Daniel A. Saunders Gravestone, Front Ridge Cemetery.

20. Daniel A. Saunders Gravestone, Front Ridge Cemetery. b. date calculated from d. 2/16/1878, AE 40 y 2 
m 27 d.

21. Edwin G. Saunders Gravestone, Front Ridge Cemetery.

22. Stanley Wayne Ames, Descendants of John (Jack) Ames. name given as "George E." Saunders.

23. Otis Ames Gravestone, Front Ridge Cemetery.

24. Census of Orland Maine 1850, Otis Ames Family.

25. Census of Orland Maine 1860, Otis Ames Family.

26. Census of Orland Maine 1870, Otis Ames Family.

27. Census of Orland Maine 1880, William H. Ames Family.
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28. Susan E. Ames, Otis Ames Descendant Charts.

29. Birth Record of Herbert Otis Ames Sr.

30. e-mail from Erin Chowning, 3/11/2001.

31. Orland Vital Records Vol. 4A, Families, 1789 - 1917, p. 145.

32. Orland Vital Records Vol. 4B, Birth, Deaths, 1770-1879, p. 4.

33. Mary Redman, Orland Vital Records, Families (Index), p. 1.

34. Mary Redman, Orland Vital Records, Marriages 1830 - 1859 (Index), p. 1.

35. Find-a-grave record of Caroline E. Ames.

36. John Ames of Orland Article.

37. Alpheus Page Ames Facts, Ancestry.com.

38. Otis E. Ames Facts, Ancestry.com.

39. Find-a-grave record of Alpheus Page Ames.

40. Susan E. Ames, Otis Ames Descendant Charts.

41. e-mail from Erin Chowning, 3/11/2001.

42. Susan E. Ames, Otis Ames Descendant Charts.

43. Mary Redman, Orland Vital Records, Marriages 1830 - 1859 (Index), p. 1.

44. Otis E. Ames Facts, Ancestry.com. m. "14 Nov 1840".

45. Ames, Robert Eames (Ames) 1640 - 1693 of Andover and Boxford Massachusetts, Vol 2, p. 184. name 
spelled both "Caroline" and "Catherine" on the same page.

46. Census of Bucksport Maine 1900, Reuben Hutchings Family.

47. Caroline Ames Obituary.

48. Census of Bucksport Maine 1900, Reuben Hutchings Family. b. "Jan 1824".

49. Otis E. Ames Facts, Ancestry.com. b. "Mon Feby 17th, 1823 at Orland".

50. Ames, Robert Eames (Ames) 1640 - 1693 of Andover and Boxford Massachusetts, Vol 2, p. 184. name 
spelled both "Caroline" and "Catherine" on the same page. "Catherine" may be a typo.

51. Fred Fellows, e-mail from Fred Fellows, 3/8/2001.

52. Stanley Wayne Ames, Descendants of John (Jack) Ames.

53. Alpheus Page Ames Facts, Ancestry.com. d. "Bucksport, Hancock, Maine".

54. Mary C. Ames Gravestone, Front Ridge Cemetery.

55. Fred Fellows, e-mail from Fred Fellows, 3/8/2001.

56. Ames, Robert Eames (Ames) 1640 - 1693 of Andover and Boxford Massachusetts, Vol 2, p. 184. Name 
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given as "Adelbert Ames".

57. Census of Orland Maine 1850, Otis Ames Family. 1/12 in 1850 census implies born in 1849 - 50 contrary 
to gravestone.

58. Ames, Robert Eames (Ames) 1640 - 1693 of Andover and Boxford Massachusetts, Vol 2, p. 184. "died 
young".

59. Francis B. Ames Gravestone, Front Ridge Cemetery.

60. Alpheus Page Ames Facts, Ancestry.com. name spelled "Frances" B.

61. Otis E. Ames Facts, Ancestry.com. name spelled "Frances", female gender indicated.

62. Census of Orland Maine 1860, Otis Ames Family. age of 4 in 1860 implies born abt. 1856.

63. Census of Orland Maine 1870, Otis Ames Family. age of 14 in 1870 implies born abt. 1856.

64. Census of Orland Maine 1860, Otis Ames Family. age of 8/12 in 1860 census.

65. Census of Orland Maine 1870, Otis Ames Family. age of 10 in 1870 implies born abt 1860.

66. Census of Orland Maine 1870, Otis Ames Family. age of 9 in 1870 implies born abt. 1861.

67. Fred Fellows, e-mail from Fred Fellows, 3/8/2001. from probate record. heirs on Otis Ames's death.

68. Census of Orland Maine 1880, William H. Ames Family. transcription is "Berl", looks like "Bert" on the 
original record.

69. Census of Orland Maine 1880, William H. Ames Family. origial record looks like age of 12, marked-up 
to 18
age of 18 in 1880 implies born abt. 1862
age of 12 in 1880 implies born abt. 1868.

70. Census of Orland Maine 1870, Otis Ames Family. age of 4 in 1870 census implies born abt. 1866.

71. Stanley Wayne Ames, Descendants of John (Jack) Ames. name spelled "Abigal".

72. Ames, Robert Eames (Ames) 1640 - 1693 of Andover and Boxford Massachusetts, Vol 2, p. 184. Name 
spelled "Druscilla".

73. Orland Vital Records Vol. 4A, Families, 1789 - 1917, p. 146.

74. Haviland Clark Ames Genealogy. name spelled "Druzie", likely nickname.

75. Find-a-grave record of Drusella Harriman “Daisie” Ames Hutchins. Name spelled "Drusella".

76. Bucksport Maine Vital Records, FamilySearch.org Images, p. 304.

77. Orland Vital Records Vol. 4B, Birth, Deaths, 1770-1879, p. 4. "March 12, 1840" contrary to other record 
"March 12, 1841".

78. Find-a-grave record of Drusella Harriman “Daisie” Ames Hutchins.

79. Find-a-grave record of Reuben Hutchins.

80. Census of Bucksport Maine 1900, Reuben Hutchings Family. m. "1873".
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81. Ames, Robert Eames (Ames) 1640 - 1693 of Andover and Boxford Massachusetts, Vol 2, p. 184,185.

82. Virginia Soper Davis, e-mail from Virginia Soper Davis, 11/18/2000.

83. Death Record of Josephine S. Ames Hutchings.

84. John Ames/Ella Staples Gravestone, Front Ridge Cemetery.

85. Marriage Record of Otis A. Ames/Lillian Cook.

86. Census of Orland Maine 1880, John Ames Family.

87. Census of Orland Maine 1870, John Ames Family.

88. Otis E. Ames Facts, Ancestry.com. d. "1918".

89. Ames, Robert Eames (Ames) 1640 - 1693 of Andover and Boxford Massachusetts, Vol 2, p. 185.

90. John Ames of Orland Article. married after his discharge from the Union army.

91. e-mail from Cheryl D Soper McGraw, 6/17/2019.

92. Census of Penobscot Maine 1850, Daniel Staples Family.

93. Census of Orland Maine 1870, Nathaniel Ames Family.

94. Otis Ames Gravestone, Front Ridge Cemetery. lost at sea.

95. Census of Orland Maine 1870, Nathaniel Ames Family. on household on 6/1/1870.

96. Silas Leach/Augusta Ames Gravestone, Silver Lake Cemetery.

97. Haviland Clark Ames Genealogy. name spelled "Agusta".

98. Mark E. Honey, Which Leach is Which: The Leach Families of Penobscot, part ii (N.p.: n.p., 18 May 
2009), p. 12.

99. Bucksport Maine Vital Records, FamilySearch.org Images, p. 309.

100. Silas Leach/Augusta Ames Gravestone, Silver Lake Cemetery. "his wife".

101. Ethel/Bessie Leach Gravestone, Silver Lake Cemetery.

102. Lilie Leach Gravestone, Silver Lake Cemetery.

103. Honey, Which Leach is Which, p. 12. b. "Sept. 4 1875".

104. Census of Orland Maine 1870, Otis Ames Family. age of 19 in 1870 implies born abt. 1851.

105. Find-a-grave record of Alpheus Page Ames. b. "5 Jul 1851".

106. Find-a-grave record of Alpheus Page Ames. 1910 Census info, Frank Ames, Granite, Bonner, Idaho.

107. Ames, Robert Eames (Ames) 1640 - 1693 of Andover and Boxford Massachusetts, Vol 2, p. 184. ref. 
indicates Frank married, no spouse name given.

108. Ames, Robert Eames (Ames) 1640 - 1693 of Andover and Boxford Massachusetts, Vol 2, p. 184. ref. 
indicates Frank married. No spouse name given.
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109. Find-a-grave record of Alpheus Page Ames. b. "1852".

110. Find-a-grave record of Alpheus Page Ames. d. "1881".

111. Ames, Robert Eames (Ames) 1640 - 1693 of Andover and Boxford Massachusetts, Vol 2, p. 184. "had 
son William and several daughters".

112. Find-a-grave record of Alpheus Page Ames. name spelled "Jennie".

113. Find-a-grave record of Alpheus Page Ames. d. "1909".

114. Find-a-grave record of Alpheus Page Ames. b. "1884".

115. Find-a-grave record of Alpheus Page Ames. middle name spelled "Francis".

116. Find-a-grave record of Alpheus Page Ames. b. "1900".

117. Francis D. Ames Gravestone, Elmwood Cemetery.

118. Find-a-grave record of Francis D. Ames.

119. Census of Orland Maine 1870, Otis Ames Family. age of 16 in 1870 implies born abt. 1854.

120. Ames, Robert Eames (Ames) 1640 - 1693 of Andover and Boxford Massachusetts, Vol 2, p. 184. "had 2 
sons and a daughter, all died young".

121. Susan E. Ames, Otis Ames Descendant Charts.

122. Susan E. Ames, Letter from Susan E. Ames, 12/10/2002.

123. Susan E. Ames, Letter from Susan E. Ames, 11/4/2002.

124. Alpheus Page Ames Facts, Ancestry.com. name spelled "Hebert".

125. Etta C./Herbert O. Ames Gravestone, Ridgelawn Cemetery.

126. Susan E. Ames, Otis Ames Descendant Charts.

127. Ames, Robert Eames (Ames) 1640 - 1693 of Andover and Boxford Massachusetts, Vol 2, p. 184. "m. a 
western lady".

128. Mary C. Ames Saunders Gravestone, Front Ridge Cemetery.

129. Census of Orland Maine 1910, Irving R. Saunders Family.

130. Obituary, Isadora A. Gray, 1994.

131. Facebook message from Judy Gray Arey, 1/18/2019.

132. Mary C. Ames Saunders Gravestone, Front Ridge Cemetery. inscription says "wife of" Irving R. 
Saunders.

133. Irving R. Saunders Gravestone, Front Ridge Cemetery.

134. Facebook message from Judy Gray Arey, 1/18/2019. b. "1872".

135. Oscar R. Saunders Gravestone, Front Ridge Cemetery.
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136. Ames, Robert Eames (Ames) 1640 - 1693 of Andover and Boxford Massachusetts, Vol 2, p. 185. Name 
spelled "Josephene".

137. Josephine S. Ames/Ivyl Hutchins Gravestone, Front Ridge Cemetery.

138. Stanley Wayne Ames, Descendants of John (Jack) Ames.

139. Josephine S. Ames/Ivyl Hutchins Gravestone, Front Ridge Cemetery. Josephine indicated as "his wife".

140. Stanley Wayne Ames, Descendants of John (Jack) Ames. name given as "Merril Ames".

141. Find-a-grave record of Otis Adelbert Ames.

142. Otis A. Ames/Lillian S. Cook Gravestone, Front Ridge Cemetery.

143. Wilmot Spofford Ames, compiler, Robert Eames (Ames) 1640 - 1693 of Andover and Boxford 
Massachusetts, Vol 1 Part 2 (Gardiner Maine: Ames Typewriter Press, 1943), p. 185.

144. Otis A. Ames/Lillian S. Cook Gravestone, Front Ridge Cemetery. Lillian Cook indicated as "his wife".

145. Ames, Robert Eames (Ames) 1640 - 1693 of Andover and Boxford Massachusetts, Vol 2, p. 185. name 
spelled Lillian "Cork".

146. Stanley Wayne Ames, Descendants of John (Jack) Ames. name spelled Lillian "Cook".

147. Find-a-grave record of Lillian Souther Cook.

148. Ames, Robert Eames (Ames) 1640 - 1693 of Andover and Boxford Massachusetts, Vol 2, p. 185. name 
spelled Lillian "Cork", apparently a typo.

149. Ginny Davis, "Newspaper clippings from Ginny Davis, filename clip07.jpg," .

150. Ames, Robert Eames (Ames) 1640 - 1693 of Andover and Boxford Massachusetts, Vol 2, p. 185,186.

151. Fred I. Ames/Anne E. Johnson Gravestone, Front Ridge Cemetery.

152. Fred Isley Ames Family Photo with Notes.

153. Birth Record of Gladys May Ames.

154. Gladys May Ames Photo and Notes.

155. Birth Record of Frank S. Ames.

156. Marriage Record of Fred Ilsley Ames/Annie Elizabeth Johnson.

157. Find-a-grave record of Phyllis F. Ames Tripp.

158. Bucksport Maine Vital Records, FamilySearch.org Images, p. 370.

159. Ames, Robert Eames (Ames) 1640 - 1693 of Andover and Boxford Massachusetts, Vol 2, p. 186.

160. Fred I. Ames/Anne E. Johnson Gravestone, Front Ridge Cemetery. Anne E. Johnson listed as "his wife".

161. Bucksport Maine Vital Records, FamilySearch.org Images, p. 370. says certified on 7/6/1908, suspected 
incorrect, on same day as "intentions".

162. Haviland Clark Ames Genealogy. name spelled "Frances".
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163. Stanley Wayne Ames, Descendants of John (Jack) Ames.

164. Susan E. Ames, Otis Ames Descendant Charts.

165. Stanley Wayne Ames, Descendants of John (Jack) Ames.

166. Susan E. Ames, Letter from Susan E. Ames, 11/4/2002.

167. Isadora A. Saunders/Linwood H. Gray Gravestone, Front Ridge Cemetery.

168. George E./Bernice M. Saunders Gravestone, Front Ridge Cemetery.

169. Census of Orland Maine 1910, Irving R. Saunders Family. middle initial given as "E".

170. Marriage Record of George E. Saunders/Bernice M. Smith.

171. Ginny Davis, "Newspaper clippings from Ginny Davis, filename clip03.jpg," .

172. Family Group Sheet for Muriel Applebee and Charles Gilbert Hutchins.

173. Bucksport High School Hillcrest Book, 1940.

174. e-mail from Cheryl D Soper McGraw, 6/17/2019. "7 almost 8 when her mother died" in 1918.

175. Ginny Davis, "Newspaper clippings from Ginny Davis, filename clip10.jpg," .

176. Obituary, S. Wayne Ames, Bangor Daily News, 11/29/2010.

177. Stanley O. Ames/Beatrice McCready Gravestone, Front Ridge Cemetery.

178. Marriage Record of Stanley Wayne Ames/Clemence Ann Drayton.

179. Stanley O. Ames/Beatrice McCready Gravestone, Front Ridge Cemetery. Beatrice indicated as "his 
wife".

180. Davis, "Newspaper clippings from Ginny Davis, filename clip10.jpg," . spelling "MacCready" in obit 
different than "McCready" on gravestone.

181. John Ames/Bernice Conner Gravestone, Castine Cemetery.

182. Davis, "Newspaper clippings from Ginny Davis, filename clip07.jpg," . Died before Frank S. Ames, 
who died in 1994.

183. Find-a-grave record of Frank S. Ames.

184. Arlene Bowden/Frank S. Ames Gravestone, Riverview Cemetery.

185. Find-a-grave record of Frank S. Ames. "Stopler" likely a mis-transcription of "Staples".

186. Find-a-grave record of Arlene M. Ames.

187. Obituary, Richard K. Ames, Bangor Daily News, 2/4/2020.

188. Thomas Howard Shirley Facts, Ancestry.com.

189. Facebook post, Midge Grey Jimmo, 7/25/2017.

190. Facebook post, Midge Grey Jimmo, 12/08/2017.
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191. Phyllis Francena Ames Tripp Gravestone, Ashland Municiple Cemetery.

192. Haviland Clark Ames Genealogy. b. "Jamaica Plain, Mass.".

193. Facebook post, Linda Barker Jellison, 3/22/2022.

194. Obituary, Penny-Jo Ames, Bangor Daily News, 9/29/2005.

195. Ginny Davis, "Newspaper clippings from Ginny Davis, filename clip06.jpg," .

196. Ginny Davis, "Newspaper clippings from Ginny Davis, filename clip08.jpg," .

197. Ginny Davis, "Newspaper clippings from Ginny Davis, filename clip01.jpg," .

198. Stanley Wayne Ames/Clemence Sullivan Gravestone, Front Ridge Cemetery.

199. Birth Record of Stanley Wayne Ames.

200. Obituary, Clemence A. Ames, Bangor Daily News, 9/3/1996.

201. Penny-Jo Smith Gravestone, Silver Lake Cemetery.

202. Fred Fellows, e-mail from Fred Fellows, 3/8/2001.

203. Susan E. Ames, Letter from Susan E. Ames, 11/4/2002.

204. Personal knowledge of Tim Ames.

205. Fred Fellows, e-mail from Fred Fellows, 3/8/2001. adopted.
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AMES
Abigail (   –1845) . . . 2, 7
Adelbert (?) (1866–   ) . . . 7
Adelia (1848–   ) . . . 5
Alpheus Page (1850–1938) . . . 5, 11
Annetta Drusilla (1902–1983) . . . 12
Augusta Aba (1846–1931) . . . 5, 10
Barbara Mae (   –   ) . . . 20
Bert (?) (1862–   ) . . . 7
Caroline (?) (1856–   ) . . . 6
Caroline Eliza (1859–1903) . . . 6, 13
Cecil Wade (1898–1963) . . . 12
Charles Richard (   –   ) . . . 14, 20
Dawn Conner (1930–   ) . . . 24, 31
Drusilla Harriman (1841–1914) . . . 5, 8
E. Merrill (   –   ) . . . 16
Eliza (?) (1859–   ) . . . 6
Elsie Caroline (   –   ) . . . 14, 18
Elsie M. (1856–1884) . . . 6
Estella Frances (1894–1971) . . . 12
Frances K. (?) (1854–   ) . . . 6
Frances Leigh (1926–1953) . . . 20
Francis B. (1852–1854) . . . 5
Francis D. (1854–1903) . . . 6, 13
Francis Wellington (1897–   ) . . . 14, 19
Frank Staples (1911–1994) . . . 18, 24
Franz (?) (   –   ) . . . 7, 14
Frederick Ilsley (1891–1948) . . . 9, 17
Gayle (1936–   ) . . . 24, 31
George Herbert (1924–   ) . . . 19
Gertrude Frank (1879–1880) . . . 11
Gladys May (1914–1991) . . . 18, 25
Harold Irving (1929–   ) . . . 19
Haviland Clark (1894–   ) . . . 14, 18
Helen Isabelle (1931–   ) . . . 20, 27
Herbert (1899–1955) . . . 12
Herbert Otis Jr. (1899–1974) . . . 14, 19
Herbert Otis Sr. (1865–1947) . . . 7, 14
Herbert Tate (1924–1992) . . . 19, 26
Jenny (1873–1938) . . . 11
John (   –   ) . . . 1
John (1785–1845) . . . 1–2
John (1842–1908) . . . 5, 8
John (1909–1948) . . . 18, 24
John Douglas (1908–1985) . . . 12
John Edward (1936–   ) . . . 20
Joseph E. (1861–1909) . . . 6
Joseph Scott (1983–   ) . . . 33
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Josephine Stewart (1871–1918) . . . 9, 16
Julia E. (1860–   ) . . . 6
Kelly Ryan (   –   ) . . . 31
Kevin Patrick (1992–   ) . . . 33
Laura (   –   ) . . . 16
Laura (1822–1899) . . . 2
Louvica (   –   ) . . . 14
Lynella (   –   ) . . . 31
Marilyn Souther (1946–   ) . . . 24, 30
Mark Otis (1944–   ) . . . 24, 30
Mary (   –   ) . . . 2
Mary A. (?) (1856–   ) . . . 6
Mary C. (1845–1850) . . . 5
Mary Catherine (1869–1930) . . . 9, 15
Mary E. (1868–   ) . . . 9
Mary Frank (1881–1907) . . . 12
Maude Catharine (1897–1947) . . . 12
Maxwell (1919–   ) . . . 18, 25
Mehitable (1814–1899) . . . 2–3
Myrtle Benner (1883–1913) . . . 12
Nancy (   –   ) . . . 20
Nathaniel H. (1843–1870) . . . 5, 9
Nathaniel H. (1873–1928) . . . 9, 16
Otis Adelbert (1848–1865) . . . 5
Otis Adelbert (1877–1955) . . . 9, 17
Otis E. (1817–1897) . . . 2, 4
Patty Lou (   –   ) . . . 20
Phyllis Francena (1922–2004) . . . 18, 26
Rebecka (   –   ) . . . 2
Richard (   –   ) . . . 20
Richard K. (1939–2020) . . . 26, 31
Richard K. II (   –   ) . . . 31, 34
Robert Otis (1931–   ) . . . 18
Scott Eric (1962–   ) . . . 29, 33
Stanley Otis (1909–1964) . . . 17, 23
Stanley Wayne (1942–2010) . . . 23, 29
Vivian Augusta (1904–1966) . . . 12
William Chase (1877–1954) . . . 11
William Haviland (1921–   ) . . . 18
William Hudson (1858–1944) . . . 6, 13
William Ira (1901–1992) . . . 14, 19
William Ira III (1953–   ) . . . 27
William Ira Jr. (1929–   ) . . . 20, 27
________ (   –   ) . . . 13, 27, 31–32

ANDERSON
Jean L. (   –   ) . . . 30

AREY
Richard (1951–   ) . . . 33
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ASTON
Vida Estelle (   –   ) . . . 18

BARKER
Brian (1951–   ) . . . 28
Elwood (   –   ) . . . 28
Linda (   –   ) . . . 28, 33

BATES
Samuel (   –   ) . . . 18

BENNER
Mary E. (1852–1881) . . . 11

BOWDEN
Arlene M. (1914–1986) . . . 25

BRAY
Betsey (1808–1888) . . . 10

CASTELANO
________ (   –   ) . . . 27

CATALDO
Adam Pinkham (1992–   ) . . . 33
John (   –   ) . . . 33

CLARK
Hanna Etta Isabella (1868–1945) . . . 14
Haviland (   –   ) . . . 14

CONNER
Bernice Clara (1909–1967) . . . 24
Rochelle Edwin (   –   ) . . . 24

COOK
John S. (1859–1920) . . . 17
Lillian Souther (1882–1945) . . . 17

CROCKER
Clayton (   –   ) . . . 31

DANFORTH
Lillian R. (1860–1933) . . . 17

DERWIN
Cameron (   –   ) . . . 34
Jack (   –   ) . . . 34
John (   –   ) . . . 34

ECHANIS
Amaia (   –   ) . . . 34
Castine (   –   ) . . . 34
Darielle (   –   ) . . . 34
Joseph (   –   ) . . . 34

ELDREDGE
Heber (1760–   ) . . . 2
Mary (1786–   ) . . . 2

EWING
Rhoda Mae (1889–1990) . . . 25

FEDELE
Emily (   –   ) . . . 19
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FORBUSH
________ (   –   ) . . . 19

FREEMAN
Bradford Jr. (1938–   ) . . . 30
Matthew Nichols (1970–   ) . . . 30

GEORGE
________ (   –   ) . . . 30

GOSS
________ (   –   ) . . . 1

GRAY
Alayne (   –   ) . . . 21, 28
Avis (   –   ) . . . 21, 28
Gary (   –   ) . . . 29
John L. (   –   ) . . . 21, 28
Johnny (   –   ) . . . 29
Judith (1950–   ) . . . 29, 33
Linwood H. (1894–1972) . . . 21
Mary Maria (   –   ) . . . 23
Michael (   –   ) . . . 28
Robert (   –1994) . . . 29

GREGORY
Dr. James (   –   ) . . . 18

GREY
Midge (   –   ) . . . 26
Theodore Merle (   –   ) . . . 26

HARRIMAN
Caroline Downs (1823–1917) . . . 4
Nathaniel (   –   ) . . . 4

HENDERSON
Nicole Marie (1986–   ) . . . 33
Susan (1977–   ) . . . 33
Tracy Lynn (1983–   ) . . . 33

HIGHT
Norman (   –   ) . . . 25

HUTCHINGS
Earl A. (1881–   ) . . . 8
Nathaniel (   –   ) . . . 16

HUTCHINS
Capt. Ivyl Leroy (1865–1944) . . . 16
Charles Gilbert (1922–1944) . . . 22
Guy E. (   –1969) . . . 16, 22
Josephine Brewster (   –   ) . . . 22
Mildred Evelyn (1911–   ) . . . 16, 23
Reuben (1838–1909) . . . 8

JARVIS
Lillian Rebecca (1853–1922) . . . 13

JELLISON
Phil (   –   ) . . . 33
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JOHNSON
Anne Elizabeth (1888–1977) . . . 17
Frank (   –   ) . . . 17

KEYS
Augusta L. (1845–   ) . . . 7
Charlotte A. (1845–   ) . . . 7
Emma A. (1842–   ) . . . 7
Ira (   –   ) . . . 7
Mary E. (1841–   ) . . . 7
Ruby N. (1840–   ) . . . 7

KIMBALL
Maurice (   –   ) . . . 25

LARGAY
Terry Ann (   –   ) . . . 33

LEACH
Annie E. (1870–   ) . . . 10, 18
Bessie (1874–1874) . . . 10
Capt. Silas (1838–1895) . . . 10
Ethel (1874–1874) . . . 10
Grace D. (1873–1928) . . . 10, 18
Lilie S. (1875–1876) . . . 11
William (1807–1882) . . . 10

LEARY
Ellen S. (   –1996) . . . 29

LEBHAR
John (   –   ) . . . 34
Max (   –   ) . . . 34

MARKS
Clara Maerea (   –   ) . . . 24

MCCREADY
Beatrice D. (1912–1994) . . . 23

MEAGHER
Annetta Jane (1873–1930) . . . 12

MOORE
Mary (   –   ) . . . 17

MORRISEY
Alison (   –   ) . . . 31, 34
Carole (   –   ) . . . 31, 34
Joseph P. (   –   ) . . . 31
Katherine (   –   ) . . . 31, 34
William (   –   ) . . . 31

ORDWAY
Wilbert E. (1871–1956) . . . 18

PERKINS
Bradley (   –   ) . . . 28
Christopher (   –   ) . . . 28
Harold Jr. (   –   ) . . . 28

PHILLIPS
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Mary (   –   ) . . . 13
PINKHAM

Clarence (   –   ) . . . 31
Clarence Darwin (1916–1974) . . . 31
Judith Ames (1954–   ) . . . 31, 33

PORTER
Eliza (1855–1892) . . . 12

PURDY
Florence (   –   ) . . . 20

SADLER
Dorothy Gladys (1895–1970) . . . 19
William Blanchard (1844–   ) . . . 19

SAUNDERS
Alfred L. (1841–   ) . . . 4
Daniel A. (1837–1878) . . . 3
Drusilla (   –   ) . . . 4
Edwin G. (1839–1857) . . . 3
George (1807–1899) . . . 3
George E. (1907–1981) . . . 15, 21
Irving R. (1871–1931) . . . 15
Isadora A. (1896–1994) . . . 15, 21
Laura Edna (1836–   ) . . . 3
Ora A. (1849–   ) . . . 4
Oscar R. (1899–1969) . . . 15
Stewart E. (   –   ) . . . 22
Thadeus O. (1844–   ) . . . 4

SHIRLEY
Imogene Harriett (1919–2006) . . . 26
Thomas Howard (1877–1953) . . . 25

SILSBEE
Frances Gillis (1925–1981) . . . 26

SMALLWOOD
Elizabeth (   –   ) . . . 14
Florence (   –   ) . . . 19

SMITH
Bernice M. (1909–1996) . . . 22
Mary (   –   ) . . . 2
Penny-Jo (1950–2005) . . . 30

SNOWMAN
Harriette Curtis (1868–1955) . . . 22

SOPER
Charles Wesley (1859–1922) . . . 22
Cheryl D. (   –   ) . . . 29
Horace Paul (1914–1997) . . . 23
Maude Vivian (1895–1987) . . . 22
Perle Hilton (1888–1964) . . . 23
________ (   –   ) . . . 23, 29

STAPLES
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Daniel (1816–   ) . . . 8
Ella Francena (1848–1938) . . . 9

SULLIVAN
Clemence Ann (1935–1996) . . . 29
Ernest J. (   –1966) . . . 29

SWAN
Marion E. (   –   ) . . . 16

TATE
Katherine (1854–   ) . . . 19

TRIPP
Orville Kenneth (   –   ) . . . 26

WARDOCK
Helen (   –   ) . . . 20

WARDWELL
Emma (   –   ) . . . 31
Henry E. (   –   ) . . . 13

________
Ann (1852–1890) . . . 12
Jen (   –   ) . . . 34
Julia (   –   ) . . . 16
Karen (   –   ) . . . 30
Mary (1814–   ) . . . 8
Mary C. (1847–   ) . . . 9
Mollie (   –   ) . . . 20
Muriel (   –   ) . . . 28
Pamela (   –   ) . . . 31
________ (   –   ) . . . 14, 27, 29, 31
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Amery, Polk, Wisconsin, USA . . . 12
Ashland, Aroostook, Maine, USA . . . 26
Augusta, Kennebec, Maine, USA . . . 7
Avon, Norfolk, Massachusetts, USA . . . 19
Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA . . . 18, 24, 26, 29, 31
Blue Hill, Hancock, Maine, USA . . . 30
Boston, Massachusetts . . . 13
Boston, Suffolk, Massachusetts, USA . . . 6, 9, 13–14, 17, 19, 26
Brewer, Penobscot, Maine, USA . . . 24, 31
Brookline, Norfolk, Massachusetts, USA . . . 7, 14, 18–20
Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA . . . 4–5, 8, 10–12, 17–18, 23–26, 29–31
Bucksport, Maine . . . 4–5, 8, 12, 17, 25
Cambridge, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA . . . 14, 19
Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA . . . 2, 10, 18, 24, 26, 30–31
Castine, Maine . . . 18, 24, 31
Chatham, Barnstable, Massachusetts, USA . . . 2
Clarktown, Prince Edward Island, Canada . . . 14
Coeur d'Alene, Idaho . . . 11
Coeur d'Alene, Kootenai, Idaho, USA . . . 11–12
Cusick, Pend Oreille, Washington, USA . . . 11–12
Cusik, Washington . . . 11
Danville, Montour, Pennsylvania, USA . . . 14, 19
Dedham, Hancock, Maine, USA . . . 9, 17
East Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA . . . 5, 10
East Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA . . . 18, 25, 29, 33
East Orland, Maine . . . 33
Elizabeth, Union, New Jersey, USA . . . 18
Ellsworth, Hancock, Maine, USA . . . 29
Granite, Bonner, Idaho, USA . . . 11–12
Hampton Falls, Rockingham, New Hampshire, USA . . . 24, 29
Harrison, Kootenai, Idaho, USA . . . 11
Haverhill, Essex, Massachusetts, USA . . . 17
Jamaica Plain, Suffolk, Massachusetts, USA . . . 13
Lynn, Essex, Massachusetts, USA . . . 29
Maine, USA . . . 3–9, 15–16, 18, 21, 24, 26, 31
Marblehead, Essex, Massachusetts, USA . . . 23, 29–30
Marblehead, Massachusetts . . . 23, 29
Massachusetts, USA . . . 17, 23, 29
Melrose, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA . . . 23, 29
Minnesota, USA . . . 12
Needham, Norfolk, Massachusetts, USA . . . 19
New Hampshire, USA . . . 29
Newport, Pend Oreille, Washington, USA . . . 5, 11
North Cambridge, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA . . . 19
Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA . . . 1–11, 13–18, 21–24, 26, 29
Orland, Maine . . . 2–11, 13, 15–17, 21–22, 24, 29
Orland, USA . . . 13
Orrington, Penobscot, Maine, USA . . . 2
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Peleliu Island . . . 23
Pembroke, Plymouth, Massachusetts, USA . . . 30
Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA . . . 4, 8–10, 15, 18, 21
Penobscot, Maine . . . 9–10
Portland, Cumberland, Maine, USA . . . 18
Rochester, Stratford, New Hampshire, USA . . . 18, 25
Roslindale, Suffolk, Massachusetts, USA . . . 14, 18–19
Sandpoint (Washington or Idaho ?), USA . . . 11
Scotland, United Kingdom . . . 14, 18
Seattle, King, Washington, USA . . . 12
Sherborn, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA . . . 18
Somerset, Saint Croix, Wisconsin, USA . . . 11, 13
State College, Centre, Pennsylvania, USA . . . 19, 26
Warren, Jo Daviess County, Illinois, USA . . . 13
Warren, Jo Daviess, Illinois, USA . . . 6, 13
Washington, D.C., USA . . . 19, 26
Washington, USA . . . 12
Watertown, Massachusetts . . . 14
Watertown, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA . . . 7, 14, 20, 27
Waterville, Kennebec, Maine, USA . . . 24, 31
West Enfield, Penobscot, Maine, USA . . . 26
Weymouth, Norfolk, Massachusetts, USA . . . 31, 33
Winchester, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA . . . 33
Wisconsin, USA . . . 11–12


